
HI

Hi iwllilil



gc M. L
974.702
Sy82s
1401482

GENEALOGY COLLECTION



ALLEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

3 1833 01148 1550









EARLY RECORDS OF c/

THE FIRST

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

OF SYRACUSE, N. Y.

FROM THE DATE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN

1826 TO THE END OF THE FIRST PASTOR-

ATE IN 1850 EMBRACING A RECORD OF
MARRIGAGES AND BAPTISMS BY
THE REV. JOHN WATSON
ADAMS, D. D. THE FIRST

MINISTER, AND A LIST

OF MEMBERS, ETC.

EDITED BY A. J. NORTHRUP
AUTHOR OP "CAMPS AND TRAMPS IN THE ADIKONDACKS.

"SCONSKT COTTAGE 1.IFK, ' AND "GENEALOGY <>!•

THE NORTHRUP FAMILY."

SYRACUSE

THE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF
CENTRAL NEW YORK

1902





BTTX-XjETX^T
OF THE

Genealogical Society of Central New York

No. I SYRACUSE, N. Y. Nov., 1901

Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

EDITORIAL NOTE
The " Genealogioal Society of Central Xew York " was

organized in 1898. Monthly meetings have been held from

that time. Various papers have been read at these meet-

ings, which are valuable contributions to genealogy and

local history. It is the purpose of the Society to preserve

some or all of these papers by printing them, and also to
r

print various records not yet available to the public, espe-

cially records of the character contained in this Bulletin.

It is also intended to print family genealogies in part and

various other genealogical matter. It is proposed to select

for each Bulletin an editor having especial knowledge or

facilities in respect to the subject matter.

The present officers of the Society are: Watson Gill,

President; Seymour H. Stone, Vice-President; D. J.

Francis, Secretary; (E. P. Howe, Acting Secretary in the

absence of Mr. Francis) ; G. L. Merrill, Treasurer, all of

Syracuse, N. Y. 1401482
The following records of marriages, baptisms and admis-

sions to the First Presbyterian Church of Syracuse (with

the exception of a few later entries) were made by the Rev.

John "Watson Adams, D.D., pastor of the church from its

organization in 1826 to his death in 1850.



2 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Quite a number of fully verified additions and corrections

have been made. These records extend from an early

period in the history of the village, to a short time after

the incorporation of the city of Syracuse, and embrace the

names of very many of the pioneers of this place. It is

believed that they constitute a collection of genealogical

and historical facts of considerable value.

A. JUDD NOKTHKUP.



RECORD OF MARRIAGES

Key. John Watson Adams, D.D., Officiating Minister.

1826

June 4, Reuben Tinker to Miss Betsy Downer. Both of

Camillas.

June 5, Mr. De Pew to . Vicinity of Syracuse.

July 12, Richard Tarpany to Miss Catharine Crans. Both

of Cicero.

July 13, Moses D. Burnet to Miss Helen Creed. Both of

Syracuse.

Aug. 3, Alfred Gates of Troy to Miss Amoret Cossit of

Syracuse.

Sept. 19, Thomas Warner of Cobbleskill to Miss Maria

Marble of Syracuse.

1827

Jan. 29, Mr. Porter of Salina to Miss Eliza Parsons

of Syracuse.

March 29, Mr. Anderson of Salina to Miss

McFarland of the same place.

April 15, Mason Lee to Miss WT
eaver. Both of

Syracuse.

April 30, Mr. Freeman to Mrs. Toby. Both of

Syracuse.

May 12, Augustus F. Brockway to Miss Maria Brockway.

Both of .

May 27, Ashley Brooks to Miss Mary Webster. Both of

Sullivan. At Manlius.

Aug. 29, Wm. K. Blair to Celestia Owen. Both of

Syracuse.

Xov. 27, Sam'l Wilson to Maria Ten Eyck. Both of

Syracuse. Colored.

Dec. 17, Robert Scadden, Auburn, to Eliza Fay, of

Brooklyn Co., Conn.

1828

April 8, Pratt to —— Burrill. Both of Syracuse.

April 17, H. Raynor, On. Hollow, to Mariah Hanchett,

Syracuse.



4 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

April 23, Charles T. Miller to Charlotte Young. Both

of Orville.

May 22, William Allen to Miss Lucy Nichols. Both of

Onondaga.

June 2, Gabriel Crapsey to Miss Bennet. Both of

Syracuse.

July 13, Thos. George to Juliann Hoyt. Both of

Syracuse-

Sept. 23, Frederick Prince of Weedsport to Miss Marian

Marvin of Syracuse.

1829

Jan. 1, John Love to Miss Nancy Cornell, and Mr. Cedmus

Clark to Miss Betsy Wandell, all of Lysander. At Mr.

Whitney's.

Feb. 26, Mr. Munroe to Miss Angeline Moss. Both

of Lodi.

March 28, John Eeed to Miss Cleora Thayer.

Sept. 29, Geo. J. Tucker, Esq., Lenox, Mass., to Miss

Eunice S. Cook, Syracuse.

Sept. 30, Northrop Clark of Utica to Jane Scouton, of

Syracuse.

Oct. 15, Geo. Colvin to Elizabeth Raynor, Onondaga Hill.

Oct. 22, John Frisbee of Elbridge to Miss Adaline Booth

of Syracuse. Wedding at Mr. Elliott's.

Nov. 13, Elder Timothy Torrey of Chautauqua Co., to

Mrs. Margaret Wickham, Manlius. At Mr. Hoyt's, east

of Elder Gilbert's.

Nov. 16, James Meldram to Miss Polly Butterfield. Both

of this village. At Mr. Doan's.

1830

April 29, Mr. Wells of Cortland to Miss Sally Gay-

lord of Syracuse. At Mr. Nolton's.

June 26, James Huff to Mrs. Eveline Whalen. Both of

Syracuse. At Dea. Fellows'.

Aug. 11, Mr. Grier to Miss Keeler. Both of

Syracuse. At Widow Keeler's.

Oct. 14, Wm. James to Miss Adaline Marble. Both of

Syracuse. At Widow Marble's.



Record of Marriages 5

Oct. 20, William Abbott, of Clinton, to Miss Lucretia

Green, of Clay.

Dec. 25, Dan'l Brooks, of Lysander, to Mrs. Rosanna

Finch, of Syracuse.

1831

Feb. 28, Jonas Mann, Jr., to Miss Margaret "Wilson, of

Geddes.

March 24, John Shields to Miss Aseneth Simmons.

Colored people.

March 31, Edward Davidson to Miss Harriet Hay of Bel-

isle. At Syracuse House.

May 22, Ebenezer Meekham to Mrs. Eebecca Monk.

Sept. 29, John L. Campbell to Melinda Gilbert.

Sept. 29, to . At a house on the

road from Salina to Foot Settlement.

1832

Jan. 1, Josiah "Wright to Miss Celia Bliss of Springfield,

Mass. At Dea. Dickinson's.

Jan. 9, Levi Robbins to Miss Eliza "Wells of Baldwins-

ville. Baldwinsville.

Jan. 11, Miss Adelia Ostrom to Mr. Asahel Huntley of

Salina. Rev. Mr. Ostrom's.

Jan. 13, Ferris Hubbel to Miss Mary "Warner. At Geddes.

May — , Mr. Ferris to Miss Wells. Both of

Syracuse. At Mrs. Janes's.

June — , Alvah Graves to Miss Polly Austin, of Onon-

daga Hill. At Mr. Comstock's.

July 11, William Dygert of Mathew's Mills to Laura

Houghtaling.

Oct. — , Mr. Moshell to Mahalia Garrison. Both of

Syracuse. At A. Kasson's.

Oct. 29, Wm. J. Kniffin to Miss Mary Freeman. Both of

Oswego. At Mansion House.

Oct. or Nov., Frances H. L'Esperance to . Mr.

Putney's.

Nov. — , Thomas Betts to Hannah Varney.

Dec. 8, Asahel Taylor to Nancy Morgan. Mr. Shoudy's.

Dec. 22, George Checksfield to Ann George.



6 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

1833

Jan. 3, James Hughs of Geddes to Sally Brown.

Feb. 13, Joseph Bradley to Miss [Towne].

Feb. 13, [Thomas G.] Alvord of Lansingburg to Miss

Amelia Kellogg of Salina.

March — , Noah Evans of Onondaga to Miss .

May 1, Lieut. Marcy to Mary Mann.

May — , Thomas Owens to Miss Leora Ormsby. Both of

Camillus. At Mansion House.

June 4, William Fisk to Sophiah Parker. Both of

Worcester, Mass. At Geo. Burnet's.

June 21, Elias W. Leavenworth, Esq., to Mrs. Mary

(Forman) Hyde. At Mr. Davis's.

Aug. 26, Theodore Burnham of Mexico to Elizabeth

Stedman of Syracuse.

Aug. 29, Geo. Hudson to Miss Mary Ann Wilson. At

Mr. Putney's.

Oct. 18, John Michael Wornir to Catherine E. Koechir.

Oct. 24, Ealph E. Phelps to Betsey Ames.

Nov. 21, Dominic Andrus to Miss Ladu.

Dec. 19, Mr. Green to Miss McDougal. Both
of this village.

1834

Jan. 16, Daniel L. Estus to Saphrona Snyder. On
Cinder Road.

Jan. — , Edward White to Jerush King. Both of Hat-
field, Mass. At Robinson's Tav'n.

Jan. — , E. M. Knapp of Salina to Mrs. Janes of

Syracuse. At Rhine's Tav'n.

Jan. — , James P. Vanalstine to Abigail Shears. Both
of Camillus. At Keeler's Tav'n.

Feb. 3, Mr. Burns of Oneida village to Miss Mariette

Fay of Clay.

Feb. 4, Thomas Clark to Miss Cordelia Whitney. Both
of this village. At Mr. Woods, tailors.

Feb. 17, Sterling Morehead of Philadelphia, Pa., to Miss
Ann Leslie of this village.

April 1, John Dann to Miss Eliza Town. Both of this

village.



Record of Marriayes 7

May 8, John H. Huston [or Hutton] to Maria Eady of

this village.

June — , Charles A. Wheaton to Miss Ellen Birdseye.

Both of Pompey Hill.

July 4, Augustus Sooville to Miss Elpha Bowen. Both

of Salina.

July 21, Mr. Rector of this village to Miss Cad-

well of Jamesville.

Aug. 7, Moses Huett to Mary Ann Rounds of Skaneateles.

At Rust's Mansion House.

Sept. — , John F. Wymau to Elizabeth Tousley of this

village.

Sept. 27, Abrahm Valentine to Sally Hildreth of Newark.

At Austin's Tavern.

Oct. 14, Mr. to Miss Rebecca Dana of this village.

Oct. 20, Thomas B. Fitch to Miss Ursula Ann Elliott.

Both of this village.

Oct. 28, Calvin H. Luther of Naples, Ontario Co., to

Miss Rebecca Dana of Syracuse.

Nov. 21, Daniel Woodruff to Maria Varney. Both of

Syracuse.

1835

Jan. — , Warren Tripp to Miss Betsy Stolp of Onondaga.

Feb. 12, Solomon Huntly to Mrs. Abigail A. Platto of

this village.

April 28, Abraham Thompson to Mary Thayer of Geddes.

April 29, Mr. Skinner to Longstreet of Geddes.

April — , — Jackson to Eliza Ann Griffin. Colored.

, Mr. Paddock to Miss . Both of

Liverpool.

Oct. 31, Bliss Huntington to Miss Dimmes Phelps of

this village.

Nov. 4, George Bolton to Miss Charlotte Hecox of this

village.

Nov. 23, WT
illiam Alexander of Groton, Tompkins Co., to

Miss Marietta Van Tassel of Fayettville.

Dec. 24, Isaac Briggs of Skaneateles to Maria Taintor of

this village.

Dec. 27, P. W. Linds oi Utica to Sarah Jane Griffeth of

this village.



8 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

1836
July 4, Anson B. Perry of Skaneateles to Harriet Cook

of Elbridge.

July 31, John Higgeson to Marian Megogy.

Feb. 9, John H. Pool of Johnstown to Miss Hannah
Aikin of Clay.

Feb. 12, Samuel Bonta to Louisa Hutchinson Manley.

Both of Syracuse.

March 29, Mr. Mathews to Miss Moshell, near

Liverpool.

Aug. 9, Henry Thomas to Minerva Loop of Syracuse.

Dutch.

Sept. 25, Aaron Watkins of Clay to Nancy Ten Eyck.

Colored.

Oct. 4, Dr. Nathan E. Tefft to Miss Emily Strong, On-
ondaga Hill.

Oct. 24, Benjamin Wheeler to Catharine Dunn. Wit-

nesses, old Mr. Wheeler and wife. In canal boat.

Nov. 29, Asa Talcott of Jordan to Mrs. Martha D. Mead
of this village.

Nov. 30, James G. Tracy of Albany to Sarah Osgood of

this village.

Dec. 21, John Clancey to Margaret Hunter. Witnesses,

Miss Courtney, Mrs. .

1837
April 9, Barney Lincoln to Mary P. Keeler

June 1, Dr. Chapman to Eugene Pease.

June 7, Samuel Davis to Isabella Carmichael. Liverpool.

Oct. 3, Joshua Quero to Fidelia Bissel. On. Hollow.

Oct. 10, Dr. Powers, New York, to Louisa Hess.

Oct. 11, Harry Parmeter to Polly Hoppins. Lafayette.

Oct. 22, John Galvin to Eliza McDonald, Cazenovia.

Daniel Hopkins, witness.

Oct. 22, L. 0. Phinny to Elizabeth Southard.

Nov. 2, Mr. Seymour of Pittsburgh, Pa., to Miss Tousley.

Nov. 16, John Swereen to Mary Clute, and Frederick
Strongman to Eosanna Hilker.

1838
Jan. 1, Albro Dowd to Mary Vandusen of Geddes.
Feb. 4, Daniel Norton to Harriet Curtis, at Mr. Smith's.



Record of Marriages 9

April 24, Annan Williams to Mary Lathrop. At Mr.

Hatch's.

May 26, Mr. Bacon of Michigan to Miss Emily Rice of

Salina.

May 31, Edward H. Bracket to Mary A. Crane, Salina.

June 3, William Kingdon to Margaret Gale. At my
house.

July 5, John Davis to Elizabeth Harrall. At white lead

factory.

July 5, Cyril H. Bracket to Eliza Lathrop.

Sept. 26, Sam'l A. Gould to Emma Wilcox.

Sept. 26, Edmund Knower of Oswego to Harriet Strong.

Onondaga Hill.

Oct. 4, James Frost to Elizabeth Thayer.

Oct. 5, John Brown to Elizabeth Shepherd. At my house.

1839

Jan. 9, Abel De Long to Sally Vinall of Jamesville. At

Mr. Keeler's.

Feb. 7, Mr. J. Spencer to Margaret Jones, Onondaga.

At old line house.

June 19, Martin Freeman of Cortland to Martha Rose of

this town.

June 25, Charles H. Weed of Amboy to Miss Esther

Anne Tuttle of the same place.

July 4, John McBride of Elbridge to Mary Gregg.

July 29, Mr. Hale to Miss Guitteau, of Geddes.

Aug. 7, John Fleming to Elvira Wheaton.

Aug. 10, James McLeod of Elbridge to Agnes Dorword.

Aug. — , John Grier to Bridget Hughs of Geddes. Wit-

nesses, Michael Sullivan and Stephen Kimball.

Oct. 8, Charles Whedon of Camillas to Jane Maffit.

Oct. 12, at Keeler's tavern, Lorenzo Barker to Marian

Lookintelly.

Nov. 20, David Allen of Georgia to Emeline Parker of

Lodi.

Dec. 11, Hiram Randall to Charlotte Kendall of Geddes.

1840

Jan. 7, Samuel Gardiner to Lydia Maria Huntington of

Onondaga.



10 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Jan. 9, Mr. Hatch of Cazenovia to Miss .

Jan. 19, Eob't Briggs of Ogdensburgh to Mary Bannister.

Jan. 19, William C. Town to Ann Eliza Varian of Spaf-

ford, at Onondaga House.

Feb. 18, Ezra Eastman of Manlius to Eliza Burnal. At

Mr. Morehouse's.

April 12, Jno. Denny of New York to Ann Wilson, of

Orville.

April 24, Peter Leonard to Catharine Delenbach.

May 13, William Bolton to Margaret Bennet.

Sept. 16, William Henry Cable to Mary Rodgers. At

Mr. Haggerty's.

Oct. 3, James W. Turner to Marcella G. Wood. Both of

Seneca, Ontario Co.

Oct. 6, Palmer Litts of Eome to Catharine Pierce.

Nov. 11, Rensselaer Van Rensselaer of Albany to

Euphemia Mary Forman of this village.

Dec. 15, John F. Benjamin to Diana Hasbrook, of

Liverpool.

1841

Jan. 18, at the Syracuse House, Adam Eaton to Linna

Gross.

Jan. 20, Geo. C. Kirk of Weedsport to Olive E. Boynton,

of Syracuse.

Feb. 27, Edward H. Boyd of Albany to Anna Maria Dana
of Boston. At Mr. Kinne's Hotel.

Adney T. Clifford of West Mendon to Jane E. Woolsey.

April 11, Tompkins Babcock to Margaret Van Alstine.

At my house.

June 5, Peter Courran to Mrs. Laura Parks of Split Rock.

Aug. 10, James R. Lawence to Miss Eureka Spafford.

Sept. 2, Gardiner B. Northrop to Maria Wall of Phoenix.

Sept. 25, Alonzo Morley to Polly Hopkins. At Kirk's

inn. Mr. Hopkins, witness.

Oct. 13, Norman Vosburgh to Catharine Bingham.
Nov. 4, John W. Hall to Margaret Elliott. All of Ly-

sander. Witnesses, Peter Clapp and Sarah Mariah Clapp.

Dec. 17, Silas Hand or Hard to Jane Lorondo. At Old
stone Recruiting House. Witnesses, Mrs. Humes, etc.



Record of Marriages 11

Dec. 23, Oliver Sikes to Miss Rebecca Frost. At my house.

Dec. 2-4, William A. Warren to Henrietta Doolittle of

Canastota.

1842

Feb. 17, Hiram Brintnall to Cynthia Pratt. At Brint-

nall's Tavern.

Feb. 24, Kasson Frazer of Manlius to Adaline Van Slyke

•of this place.

March 4, Henry T. Fellows to Miss Maria Wood.

March 11, William Craig to Mary Lane. All of this village.

March 31, Ezekiel Keeler to Henrietta Wood.

April 7, Mr. Stearns of LaFayette to Olive Marsh of

Livingston Co.

April 9, John Adams to Eliza Ann Huntley. Both of

Van Buren.

April 24, Anson A. Avery of Salina to Abigail F. Ross,

of LaFayette.

May 10, Aaron Lovecraft of Rochester to Althea E.

Veasie, of this village.

June 27, Mr. Marsh of Michigan to Mary Taylor, of this

place.

July G, Alexander Rumrill of Xew York to Mary Alvord

of Salina.

Sept. 6, James Xoxon to Elizabeth Cadwell.

Sept. 27, James Denham of DeWitt to Miriam Burril of

the same place.

Oct. 8, George R. Smith of Buffalo to Hannah Rebecca

Graff, of this place.

Oct. — , William Kingsbury of Columbus, Illinois, to

Elizabeth McKee of Mt. Morris, Livingston Co.

Nov. 15, William Killick of Rochester to Cornelia Buck-

land, of Hartford, Ct.

Dec. 27, Waterman Lyon of Groton, Tompkins Co., to

Maria Hurd of Woodbury, Ct.

1843

Jan. 18, John White of Salem, Washington Co., to Sarah

Conway of Cicero. At Kellogg's, Onondaga House.

Jan. 22, At Syracuse House, Richard Lawrence of Seneca

Ealls to Elizabeth Merrit of Tyre. [?]



12 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Jan. 24, Theodore Heinman to Catharine Siler, Germans*

At my house.

Feb. 22, Amos Gillet of this place to Miss Maria Miller

of LaFayette.

March 1, Garret P. Elmendorf to Maria Barnes.

March 8, John Phillips to Charlotte Bolton.

March 14, Selah Woodworth to Harriet Barton of Camillus..

March 25, Fitch Bentley to Lavina Sperry of Waterloo.

April 27, Theodore F. Andrews to Jane Agnes Hopkins.

Sept. 7, Mr. Mason Merrill of Waterloo to Miss Harriet.

Mason of the same place. At Mansion House.

1844

April 29, Luther Darrow of Genesee County to Julia

Ann Hobart of Onondaga.

May 15, William H. Hoyt of LaFayette to Angeline M.
Coats of Fabius.

May 20, Henry H. Rolf to Theodora Hook.

July 13, Sylvester R. Town of Canandaigua to Mary
Savage of Lodi.

Copy of Recoed kept by Rev. John Watson Adams,.

D.D., Pastor of the First Presbyterian

Church of Syracuse, 1826-1850

BAPTIZED CHILDREN
Names of Parents Names of Children When Baptized

R. L. Hess and wife, Reuben Collins, June 30, 1838.

Mrs. Jason C.Woodruff, Jason Cooper, June 29, 1838.

Harriet Louisa,

Charlotte Amanda, [The b*a
.

n* d
f,

t

f' are ' ditto '.]

Josiah Wright and wife, Sarah Bushnell,

Almira Adams, Henrietta Watson, April, 1838.

Dr. Mayo and wife, Levi Snow, Jan. 4, 1839
Silas Cheesebro and Thomas Williams,

wife,

Henry Gilford, name not given, April 26, 1839.

Daniel Bonta, Margaret,

Maria Lynds, Philip Edward Sing,



Record of Baptized Children 13

Paschal Thurber,

William and Lucretia

Abbot,

Thomas and Minerva
Hoyt,

Isaac and Emily Cramer,

Flora Marsh, wife of M.
G. Marsh,

"William T. and Lydia

Wilson,

Theodore D. and Alma
T. Barton,

Ezra Town and Frances

Town,

<Jeo. Fitch, Laura Fitch,

J. Gibson Burnet and
Jane Burnet,

A. Root and wife,

Charles Pope and wife,

Jane Ann White, wife

of John White,

Smith Ostrom and wife,

Jason 0. Woodruff and

wife,

Wm. Barker and wife,

Thos. B. Hoyt and wife,

Wm. Abbott and wife,

V. Van Rensselaer and

Mary Van Rensselaer,

Ezra Town and Frances
Town,

Maria Harrison,

Jane Ann,

Frances Maria,

Charles William,

Samuel Junius,

Harriet Elizabeth,

Mary Louisa,

Xewton Osceola,

Isaac

Phoebe,

Emily,

David,

George Augustus,

Mary Jane,

Xancy P.,

name not given,

John Henry,

Elizabeth Cook,

name not given,

name not given,

name not given,

George,

Charles,

name not given,

name not given,

name not given,

Alonzo Smith,

name not given,

name not given,

Daniel Webster,

Adnah,

Henrietta Esther,

Joshua Forman,

George Cook,

Morris DeLamatter,

Charles Worcester,

July 5, 1839.

July 3, 1840.

Oct. 11, 1839.

May 10, 1840.

Feb. 1, 1847.

July 3, 1840.

Oct. 9, 1840.

Jan. 1, 1841.

Oct, 3, 1845.

Aug. 3, 1841.

Aug. 24, 1841.

Jan. 2, 1846.

Oct. S, 1841.

Xov., 1841.

Dec. 31, 1841.



14 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Johnson Hall and Polly Charles Carroll, Dec. 31,1841.

Hall, Edward Livingston,

Thomas Jefferson,

Helen Maria,

Olivia,

Henry and Phcebe Martha, Dec. 31, 1841.

Gifford, Henry, Jan. 2, 1846.

George,

Mary Jane Lewis, name not given, April 1, 1842.

name not given,

Jerusha Forbes, wife of Phcebe Ann, March, 1842.

John G. Forbes, Sarah Phoenix,

Burnet,

Mrs. Oren Eoot, Oren, Sept. 30, 1842.

Edward Walstein,

A. L. Fellows, Amanda Edward
Fellows,

Kenette C. Ostrander, Martha Ann, Dec. 30, 1842.

William Weed,
Garret Schunerman John Watson,

and wife,

Champion Spencer & Letitia Louisa, Feb., 1843.

Louisa Spencer, Mary Gertrude,

James R. Lawrence and Eureka, April 12, 1843.

Eureka Lawrence, Ida, July 5, 1845.

Mrs. Margaret Slocum, Margaret Olivia, July 7, 1843.

Jermain,

Mrs. Nancy E. jSTott, name not given,

Columbus Bradley and Daniel Carr, Sept., 1843.

wife, Geo. Willet,

Waterman Chapman,
Christopher Columbus,

Sarah Elizabeth,

Rowland Gilbert,

Andrew Grier and wife, Sarah Maria, Sept. 27, 1843.

Andrew,
Mrs. Dorinda Schuner- Eleanor, Jan. 5, 1844.

man,

Thomas Hoyt and Hoyt, Feb., 1844.

Minerva Hoyt,



Record of Baptized Children 15

John Leslie and Marga- Martha, July 5, 1843.

ret, his wife, Mary Jane,

Margaret,

Thomas Cunningham,

Eoss,

Elizabeth, April 4, 1845.

Elizabeth Henry, 4 children, names Jan., 1845.

not given,

Mary Wilbourn, Thomas Barton,

Abraham and Susan names not given, April 4, 1845.

Fredendall,

Dr. Proctor C. Samson, Henry,

Ellen Elizabeth,

Mrs. Charlotte Wood, Isabella Smith, May 23, 1845.

Charlotte Brown,

Julius Joseph, •

Henry Eaynor,

Watson and Mary Cook, 3 children, names Oct. 3, 1845.

not recollected,

John W. Wilson, one child,

Urusula A. Fitch, wife Charles Elliott, April 3, 1846.

of Thomas B. Fitch, Eliza Sophia,

William E.,

Sarah Maria Pratt, wife William,

of Judge Daniel Pratt, George Comstock,

J. C. Spencer and Lucy Joseph Champlin, July 3, 1846.

A. Spencer,

Wm. M. and Kenette John Spencer, April 19, 1847.

Ostrander,

Mrs. Mary Milburn, Joseph Finch, June 11, 1847.

Mrs. Barton of Metho- Joseph Finch, July 11, 1847.

dist Church, Eebecca Fredenall,

Spencer and Georgiana Sarah Eliza, July 2, 1847.

Eust,

Mrs. Ann Mary Butts, Ann Mary,

A. H. Babcock, Ehoda Charles Trowbridge,

A. Babcock,

Mrs. Mary L. Wicks, Ellen Lynde,

Mrs. Clarissa Westcott, Edward Noyes,*

Author of David Harum.



16 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

.Polly A. Adams,

Albert A. and Jennette

Hudson,

Alexander and Louisa

M. Thompson,

Thomas L. and Char-

lotte Smith,

James E. and Eureka

Lawrence,

Joseph C. Spencer,

John and Mary White,

Mrs. Mary L. Wicks,

Adonijah and Dorinda

Eoot,

E. Nelson Gere and

Sophia Gere,

Albert A. Hudson and

wife,

Spencer Eust and wife,

Edward H. Babcock,

Sarah J. and Henry

A. Dillaye,

Judge and Mrs. Daniel

Pratt,

Smith and Laura Os-

trom,

Mrs. Adams,

E. M. and Mrs. Skinner,

Mr. and Mrs. Conkey,

Spencer and Georgianna

Eust,

Ezra and Frances Town,

Eobert H. Nolton and

wife,

James E. and Eureka

Lawrence,

Mr. and Mrs. Eobinson,

Samuel,

Helen Almira,

Maria Louisa,

Louisa Lawrence,

Willie Horatio,

Lucy Moseley,

Charles,

Edward B.

Emma,
Eliza,

William Stanton,

Charles Albert,

Charles Mortimer,

Mary Elizabeth,

Julie Florence,

Jessie Jacqueline,

Charles,

Daniel,

Emma Adelia,

George Kossuth,

Edward Fitch,

William Henry,

Eenette Weed,

Frederick Bowen,

George Henry,

Miriam Gertrude,

Mary Florida,

Charles Yates,

Oct. 1, 1847.

Oct. 20, 1847.

Dec. 30, 1847.

Jan. 12, 1848.

Mch. 31, 1848.

July 2, 1848.

Jan. 5, 1849.

Jan. 7, 1849.

Mch. 30, 1849.

April 1, 1849.

June 29, 1849.

July 1, 1849.

July 9, 1849.

Jan. 4, 1850.

Mch. 22, 1850.

July 5, 1850.

Oct. 4, 1850.

Jan. 5, 1851.



LIST OF MEMBERS FIRST PRESBYTERIAN
CHURCH, SYRACUSE, 1826-1850

Begun, 1835, Giving Membership Existing at that

Time and then Continued, in Supplement,

from other sources

Names, when received and how received. (Family surnames when
known, of married women put in ( ).)

1826

Pliny Dickinson, April 6, by letter.

J. W. Hanchet, April 6, by letter.

Archibald L. Fellows, April 6, by letter.

Samuel Mead, April 6, by letter.

Harriet Newton, April 6, by letter.

Margaret Hanchet, April (3, by letter.

Olive Pease, April 6, by letter.

Mrs. Eve Van Bnren (wife of Harmon \V.), April G, by

letter.

Sarah Xorton, April G, by letter.

George Hooker, Aug. 18, by examination.

Mrs. Helen Burnet (wife of Moses D.), Dec. 1, by letter.

Martha Rose, Dec. 1, by letter.

1827

Harmon W. Van Buren, March 4, by examination.

Levi Holbrook, March 4, by examination.

Maria Walter, May 8. by letter.

Miss Mary Adams (m. Cotton), May 8, by letter.

Mrs. Eunice (Pomerov) Day (wife of Dr. Day and later of G.

T. M. Davis), May 24, by examination.

Mrs. Eleanor (Schunerman) Mead (wife of Samuel), June 1,

by letter.

Paschal Thurber, June 1, by letter.

Mrs. Aurelia (Burt) Dickinson (wife of Pliny), June 3, by

examination.

Amanda (Demming) Fellows (wife of A. D. Fellows), June

3, by examination.

Josiah Wright, August 7, by letter.



18 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

1828

Thomas Bennet, March 4, by letter.

Betsy Hoyt, March 4, by letter.

Mrs. Amanda Alexander (wife of William H.), Nov. 4, by

letter.

Elijah B. Morey, Dec. 5, by letter.

Lydia Kinne, Dec. 5, by letter.

1829

Eobert W. Nolton, Feb. 27, by letter.

Miriam (Gaylord) Nolton (wife), Feb. 27, by letter.

Miss Ann Mead (sister of Samuel), Feb. 27, by letter.

Sally Holt, June 12, by letter.

Henry W. Starin, Aug. 23, by letter.

Mary Ann Gaylord, Aug. 23, by letter.

Mrs. Chloe (Gaylord) Starin (wife of Henry W.), Aug. 23,

by letter.

Miss Jane Ann Starin, Aug. 23, by letter.

Abel Cadwell, Nov. 24, by letter.

Clarena Cadwell, Nov. 24, by letter.

Harriet Moore, Dec. 4, by letter.

Charlotte Moore, Dec. 4, by letter.

Mehitable Knapp, Dec. G, by examination.

Catharine Conyne, March 5, by letter.

1830

James Moore, Jr., July 4, by examination.

Daniel Dana, July 4, by examination.

Mrs. Phebe Ann (Brown) Dana (wife), July 4,by examination.

Jacob S. Smith, July 4, by examination.

Miss Dimmes E. Phelps (m. Bliss Huntington,Oct. 31, 1835),

July 4, by letter.

Lydia Parker, Aug. 15, by letter.

Mercy Green, Aug. 15, by letter.

James Gibson Burnet, Aug. 13, by examination.

1831

Thomas Hoyt, Feb. 4, by letter.

Mrs. Minerva Hoyt (wife of Thomas), Feb. 4, by letter.

Hannah Lynds, Feb. 18, by letter.

Miss Mary Mann (m. Lieut. Darcy), March G, by examina-

tion.



List of Member*, 1826-1850 19

Caroline Adams, March 6, by examination.

Phebe Lee, March G, by examination.

Louisa Sloan, March 6, by examination.

William H. Alexander, March 6, by examination.

Andrew Greer, March 6, by examination.

Xoah Hoyt, March G, by examination.

David Bonta, June 3, by letter.

Adella Bonta, June 3, by letter.

Jane Rogers, June 5, by examination.

Laura Houghtaling (m. Win. Dygert), June 5, by examina-

tion.

Rachel Matthews, June 5, by examination.

Mary Cornwall, June 5, by examination.

Mrs. Mary (Forman) Hyde (m. 2nd, E. W. Leavenworth,

June 21, 1833), June 5, by examination.

Mrs. Caroline Williams. June 5, by examination.

Eliza Lathrop, June 5, by axami nation.

Maria Burnet, June 5, by examination.

Mrs. Phebe (Dickinson) Gifford (wife of Henry), June 5,'^by

examination.

Almeda Monroe, June 5, by examination.

Ruth Parsons, June 5, by examination.

Thomas Rose, Aug. 19, by letter.

Elizabeth Rose, Aug. 19, by letter.

Sally Keeler, Aug. 19, by letter.

Caroline Blood, Aug. 19, by letter.

Adonijah Root, Sept. 4, by examination.

Elizabeth Root, Sept. 4, by examination.

Silas F. Smith, Sept. 4, by examination.

George Smith, Xov. 17, by letter.

Electa Smith, Xov. 17, by letter.

Alanson Edwards, Dec. 2, by letter.

Lydia Edwards, Dec. 2, by letter.

Susan Maria Lynds, Dec. 2, by letter.

Eveline Myers, Dec. 2, by examination.

Mrs. Boynton, Dec. 2, by examination.

1832

Moses D. Burnet, March 11, by examination.

Stephen Van Huseh, March 11, by examination.



20 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Rufus Stanton, March 11, by examination.

Timothy A. Holt, March 11, by examination.

David Morgan, March 11, by examination.

Ann Weaver, March 11, by examination.

Gertrude Moshell, March 11, by examination.

Velina Coffin, March 11, by examination.

Mary Mann, 2nd, March 11, by examination.

Sarah Crary, March 11, by examination.

Frances Mann, March 11, by examination.

George Burnet, March 11, by examination.

Maria Bell, March 11, by examination.

Mrs. Abigail Sharp, March 11, by examination.

Hannah Johnson, March 11, by examination.

K"ancy Morgan, March 11, by examination.

Sarah Marvin (m. Asabel Taylor), March 11, by examina-

tion.

Caroline Moore, March 11, by examination.

Mrs. Lucretia (Green) Abbott (wife of William E.), March

11, by examination.

Mrs. Catharine Ashley (wife of Theodore), March 11, by

examination.

Caroline Stockdale, March 11, by examination.

Mrs. Lydia Pratt, March 11, by examination.

Susan Adams, March 11, by examination.

Mrs. Eveline (Whalen) Hough (m. 1st Whalen, 2nd Hough),

March 11, by examination.

Theodore Ashley, March 11, by examination.

William E. Abbott, March 11, by examination.

Joel C. Brown, March 11, by examination.

Peter Bonta, March 11, by examination.

Daniel Boynton, March 11, by examination.

Jane Burnet (wife of James Gibson Burnet), March 11, by
examination.

Bradley Carey, March 11, by examination.

Matilda Carey (wife of Bradley), March 11, by examination.

Elizabeth Town (m. Dann?), March 11, by examination.

Mrs. Adaline (Marble) James, March 11, by examination.

Rachel Hooker, March 11, by examination.

Miss Elizabeth Dickinson (daughter of Pliny), March 11,

by examination.



List oj Members^ 1829-1850 21

Cornelia Parsons, March 11, by examination.

Eliza Ann Griffin, March 11, by examination.

Charlotte Green, March 11, by xamination.

Mary L. Boynton, March 11, by examination.

Maria Warner, March 11, by examination.

Mary Hall, March 11, by examination.

Lonisa Dean, March 11, by letter.

Peter McDougal, March 11, by letter.

Jane McDougal (wife of Peter), March 11, by letter.

Amy D. Pease, March 11, by letter.

Ann Malcolm, March 25, by examination.

Phebe Jones, March 25, by examination.

Mir-s Betsy Ames (m. Ralph R. Phelps), March 25, by ex-

amination.

Deborah Servis, March 25, by examination.

Maria Raynor, March 25, by examination.

Russel S. Cook, May 6, by examination.

Elias W. Leavenworth, May G, by examination.

Robert Xolton, May 6, by examination.

Joseph B. Clark, May 6, by examination.

Horace Shattuck, May 6, by examination.

Van Rensselaer Stanton, May 6, by examination.

Charity Pinny, May G, by examination.

Julia Ann Hall, May 6, by examination.

Mary Hickcox, May 6, by examination.

Miss Charlotte Hickcox (m. George Bolton), May 6, by ex-

amination.

Mary Humphrey, May 6, by examination.

Phebe Janes (m. Knapp'r), May 6, by examination.

Miss Louisa Hess (m. Dr. Powers), May G, by examination.

Eugene Pease, May 6, by examination.

Mary Hess, May 6, by examination.

Charlotte Abbe, May 6, by letter.

Ann Palmer, May 6, by letter.

Samuel Bonta, May G, by letter.

R. L. Hess, May G, by letter.

Frances Hess, May G, by letter.

Mrs. Celia (Bliss) Wright (wife of Josiah), June 28, by letter.

Aurelia Rust, June 28, by letter.

George Parsons, June 28, by letter.



22 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Mrs. Flora (Wheaton) Marsh (wife of Seymour), June 28, by-

letter.

Henry Gifford, June 28, by examination.

William H. Godfrey, June 28, by examination.

Henry Barnes, June 28, by examination.

Mary Ann Martin, June 28, by examination.

Mrs. Jane (Hopkins) Andrews (wife of Theodore F.), Octo-

ber 17, by letter.

1833

Eben C. Stevens, Feb. 1, by letter.

I. H. Lathrop, Feb. 1, by examination.

Susan Lathrop, Feb. 1, by examination.

Henry Hanchet, Feb. 1, by examination.

William Warrington, May 5, by examination.

Elijah T. Hayden, May 5, by examination.

Josiah Brunson, May 5, by examination.

Mary White, May 5, by examination.

Margaret Watkins, May 5, by examination.

Sarah Bonta, May 5, by examination.

James Huff, May 5, by examination.

Joseph Baster, May 5, by examination.

Emily Barber, May 5, by examination.

Harriet Watkins, May 5, by examination.

Sarah E. Jacoby, May 5, by examination.

Ealph R. Phelps (m. Betsey Ames), May 5, by examination.

Brinkerhoof Ladue, May 5, by examination.

Margaret Eady, May 5, by examination.

Clarissa Hayden, May 5, by examination.

Mrs. Cynthia Sloan (wife of Alfred E.), May 5, by examina-

tion.

Jane Boyd, May 5, by examination.

Charles Sanford, May 5, by letter.

Marcus Sanford, May 5, by letter.

Mary W. Lathrop, May 5, by letter.

Moses Burt, May 5, by letter.

Sarah Burt, May 5, by letter.

Andrew Greer, May 5, by letter.

William H. Cooper, Aug. 2, by letter.

Anna Sloan, Aug. 2, by letter.

Maria Ferris, Dec. 13, by letter.



List of Members, 1829-1850 23

1S:U

Mrs. Lucinda Leavenworth (mother of E. W. L.), April

4, by letter.

Pamelia Lathrop, April 4, by letter.

Mrs. Emily Davis (wife of Henry), April 4, by letter.

Polly Walker, April 4, by letter.

Christianna Wooley, April 4, by letter.

Lois E. Whittemore, June 28, by letter.

Ann Maria Ellis, June 28, by letter.

Mary Child, June 28, by letter.

Silas Cheesebro, July 4, by letter.

Phebe Esther Cheesebro, July 4, by letter.

Mary Guyant, July 4, by letter.

Chloe Cadwell, July 4, by letter.

Jane Branch, Oct. 3, by letter.

Catharine Gould, Oct. 3, by letter.

Sophronia Stolp, Dec. 26, by letter.

1835

Julia A. Cuyler, Jan. 2, by letter.

Elizabeth Marlette, Jan. 2, by letter.

Mary C. Turnier, Jan. 2, by letter.

Jane B. Symes, Jan. 2, by letter.

Sarah Merril, Jan. 2, by examination.

Luther Hopkins, Jan. 3, by examination.

Harriet Tousley (m. — Seymoiu?), Feb. 23, by letter.

Olive Danforth, Feb. 23, by letter.

William Hamilton, Feb. 23, by letter.

Sylvia Hamilton, Feb. 23, by letter.

Miriam Parker, April 3, by letter.

Erastus Clark, March 24, by letter.

Mary Parsons, April 5, by letter.

Gabriel Blumer, April 5, by examination.

William Andrews, April 5, by examination.

Volney Cook, April 5, by examination.

Ann Davi>, April 5, by examination.

Mary Parsons, 2nd, April 5, by examination.

Martha Jones, April 5, by examination.

Mary J. Dutton, April o, by examination.

Olive Pease, April 5, by examination.



24 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Deborah Clark, Sept. 18, by examination.

Mrs. Clarissa (Hatch) Durnford (wife of Henry), Oct. 2, by

examination.
,

Lucas Bradley, Oct. 2, by examination.

Lucinda Bradley, Oct. 2, by examination.

Mary Leonard, Oct. 2, by examination.

Nicholas Quackenbush, Oct. 2, by examination.

Fanny J. Quackenbush, Oct. 2, by examination.

1836

Miss Louisa H. Manley (m. Samuel Bonta), Jan. 1, by letter.

Lucy Alvord, April 1, by letter.

Purlina Wismore, April 1, by letter.

Miss Susan Foster, July 9, by letter.

Miss Ruth M. Xolton, July 9, by letter.

Rachel Porter, July 9, by letter.

Joanna Rector, July 9, by letter.

Mary Phelps, July 9, by letter.

Jerry Richards, Oct., by letter.

Mrs. Helmena R. (Hopkins) Richards, Oct., by letter.

Pamelia Clongh, Oct., by letter.

John W. Burdick, Dec. 2, by letter.

Phebe Burdick, Dec. 2, by letter.

Harriet Burdick, Dec. 2, by letter.

Charles A. Wheaton, Dec. 24, by letter.

Mrs. Ellen (Birsdeye) Wheaton (wife of Chas. A.,) Dec. 24,

by letter.

Elizabeth Tripp, Dec. 24, by letter.

E. Hopkins, Dec. 30, by letter.

Sally M. Woodward, Dec. 30, by letter.

1837

Catherine Kholhammer, March 31, by letter.

Jerusha Forbes (wife of John G.), March 31, by letter.

Mary Killmer, March 31, by letter.

Daniel Bingham, March 31, by letter.

Mary Bingham, March 31, by letter.

Harriett R. Morgan, March 31, by letter.

Caroline Parsons, March 31, by letter.

Daniel S. Brewster, March 31, by letter.

Ezra Stiles, June 30, by letter.



List of Members, 1820-1850 25

Anu S. Stiles, June 30, by letter.

Ann R. Donaldson, June 30, by letter.

Avery W. Stowel, June 30, by letter.

Calvin Gifford (son of B. Calvin and brother of Henry),

June 30, by letter.

Miss Ruth Gifford (sister of Henry), June 30, by letter.

Miss Nancy Gifford (sister of Henry), June 30, by letter.

Ann W. TWnsend, June 30, by letter.

Louisa Webb, June 30, by letter.

David B. Smith, June 30, by letter.

Rebecca Smith, June 30, by letter.

Mrs. Amanda M. Woodruff (wife of Jason C), June 30, by

examination.

Thomas Townsend, Sept. 29, by letter.

Philo D. Mickles, Sept. 29, by letter.

Eliza Mickles, Sept. 29, by letter.

Clarissa Raynor, Sept. 29, by letter.

Sally Higgins, Sept. 29, by letter.

Miss Mercy Higgins (m. Chas. Rice), Sept. 29, by letter.

Pamelia Clapp, Sept. 29, by letter.

Hannah Wilson, Sept. 29, by letter.

1838

Caleb Brown, Jan. 6, by letter.

Catharine Brown, Jan. 6, by letter.

Catharine McDougal, Jan. 6, by letter.

Peter Burns, Jan. 6, by letter.

William Barker, Jan. 6, by letter.

Mrs. Esther Barker (wife of Wm.), Jan. G, by letter.

Miss Phebe Anu Baker (daughter), Jan. 6, by letter.

Maria Harrison, Jan. G, by letter.

George Brayton, Jan. 6, by letter.

Salina Brayton, Jan. 6, by letter.

Dr. James L. Mayo, Jan. 6, by letter.

Chandler B. Chapman, Jan. G, by letter.

Laura Ann (Snow) Mayo (wife of Dr. J. L.) Jan. 6, by letter.

Eugene Chapman, Jan. 6, by letter.

Thomas White, Jan. G, by letter.

Mary Cook, Jan. 6, by letter.

Mrs. Ursula Ann (Elliott) Pitch, (wife of Thomas B.)

April 1, by examination.



26 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Elizabeth Eowe, April 1, by examination.

Sarah McKinstry, April 1, by examination.

Eliza Moore, April 1, by examination.

Mrs. Maria J. Myers (wife of Austin M.), April 1, by ex-

amination.

Sophia Edwards, April 1, by examination.

Miss Sarah Alexander (m. Smart and later Mason Macany),

April 1, by examination.

Christiana Palmer, April 1, by examination.

Emily Fowler, April 1, by examination.

Miss Laura Alexander (m. H. G. Matteson), April 1, by ex-

amination.

Harriet Edwards, April 1, by examination.

Eussel Hebbard, April 1, by examination.

Myron Howlet, April 1, by examination.

Mary Bannister (m. Eobert Briggs), April 1, by letter.

Ann Brayton, April 1, by letter.

Mary Fowler, April 1, by letter.

Mrs. Elizabeth Pope (wife of Chas. C), April 1, by letter.

Nancy Stevens, April 1, by letter.

Anna McKnight, April 1, by letter.

S. F. Smith, April 1, by letter.

Mrs. Oren Eoot, June 29, Congregational Church, "West-

minster, Mass.

James Horton, June 29, Congregational Church Moravia.

Mary Horton (wife), June 29, Cong'l Church, Moravia.

Isaac Cramer, June 29, Congregational Church Esperance,

N. Y.

Emily Cramer (wife), June 29, Congregational Church,

Esperance, N. Y.

Mrs. Eliza Hoyt, June 29, by examination.

Miss Charlotte G. Buttrick, June 29, by examination.

Margaret Ann Bennet, (m. William Boltou) Sept. 17, 1st

Presbyterian Church, Troy.

Mrs. Sarah Lawrence, Oct. 5, Camillus.

Thomas W. Williams, Dec. 14, Yale College.

1839

Miss Caroline M. Wheaton, Jan. 4, Dutch Church, Geneva.

Eleazer L. Hatch, Jan. 6, Congregational Church, Bolton,

Mass.



last of Members, 1829-1850 27

Hannah W. Hatch, Jan. 6, Congregational Church, Bristol,

Conn.

Geo. S. Fitch, Jan. G, by examination.

Mrs. Sophia Gere (wife of R. Nelson), April 5, by examina-

tion.

X. Warren Lynda, April 5, by examination.

Columbus Bradley, April 5, by examination.

Medad D. Smith, April 5, by examination.

Henry M. Horton, April 5, by examination.

Charles Judson, April 5, by examination.

George G. Nolton, April 5, by examination.

Spencer Rust, April 5, by examination.

Daniel Elliott, April 5, by examination.

William Y. Wilson, April 5, by examination.

Erastus Hamilton, April 5, by examination.

Xelson Beattie, April 5, by examination.

Walter W. Swift, April 5, by examination.

George Carson, April 5, by examination.

Hervey F. F. Rhoades (son of Hervey), April 8, by examina-

tion.

Silas J. Cheesebro, April 8, by examination.

Samuel R. Starr, April 8, by examination.

Garret Schunerman, April 8, by examination.

Jason C. Woodruff, April 8, by examination.

Dwight Edwards, April 8, by examination.

Charles Cheesebro, April 8, by examination.

Stiles Rust, April 8, by examination.

Laura Fitch, April 8, by examination.

Geo. William Horton, April 8, by examination.

R. Xelson Gere, April 8, by examination.

Charles Pope, April 12, by examination.

Orrin Candee, April 12, by examination.

Ezra Town, April 12, by examination.

Alexander McKinstry, April 12, by examination.

Mrs. Jane Ann White (wife of John), April 12, by examina-

tion.

Ann Denton, April 12, by examination.

Miss Mary Elliott, April 12, by examination.

Betsey Raynor, April 12, by examination.



28 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Miss Margaret Dundas (m. Alex. McMath), April 12, by-

examination.

Maria Fitch, April 17, by examination.

Emily A. Horton, April 17, by examination.

Frances C. Hess, April 17, by examination.

Huldah Bradley, April 17, by examination.

Christiana Karston, April 19, by examination.

Mary E, Hess, April 19, by examination.

Mary E. Forman, April 19, by examination.

Lydia Wilson, April 19, by examination.

Harriet Agan, April 19, by examination.

Eliza M. Sanford, April 19, by examination.

Augustus Smith, April 19, by examination.

Margaret McDougal, April 22, by examination.

Sarah Maria Pratt (wife of Daniel), April 26, by letter from

church in Camillus.

Vleit Carpenter, April 26, by letter from Orville.

Emily A. Carpenter (wife), April 26, by letter from Orville.

Jenette Lee, April 26, by letter from 2d Presbyterian

Church, Albany.

Hervey Rhoades, April 26, by letter from Schenectady.

Mary Ann Rhoades (wife), April 26, by letter from Scnenec-

tady.

Elijah Rhoades, April 26, by letter from Manlius.

A. Lucia Rhoades (wife), April 26, by letter from Manlius.

Abigail Leonard, April 26, by letter from Skaneateles.

Sarah B. Legg, April 26, by letter from Homer.

Charlotte Lawrence (m. Thomas L. Smith), April 26, by

letter from Camillus.

Sophronia Wood, April 26, by letter from Liverpool.

Miss Mary Bliss, June 28, by letter from Springfield, Mass.

John Mayo, July 6, by letter from Andover, N. H.

Lydia Mayo (wife), July 6, by letter from Andover, N. H.

Edward Galpin, July 6, by letter from Geneseo.

Charles Rust, July 6, by letter from Skaneateles.

Esther (Parsons) Rust (wife), July 6, by letter from Skane-

ateles.

Theodore D. Barton, July 6, by examination.

Alma T. Barton (wife), July 6, by examination.

Nancy Maria Taylor, July 6, by examination.



List of Members, 1S29-1S50 29

Henry Olds, July 6, by examination.

Julia Ann Chapman, July G, by examination.

Margaret Myers, July 6, by examination.

Miss Elizabeth Cadwell (m. James Xoxon), July 6, by ex-

amination.

Miss Mary Cadwell, July 6, by examination.

Johnson Hall, Oct. 11, by letter from LaFayette.

Polly Hall (wife), Oct. 11, by letter from LaFayette.

Martha Weed, Oct. 11, by letter from Tully.

Mrs. Renette C. Ostrander (wife of Win. M.), Oct. 11, by

letter from Tully.

Margaret Waldron, Oct. 11, by letter from Honesdale, Pa.

James H. Smith, Oct. 11, by letter from Xapoli, N. Y.

Mrs. Ann (Leslie) Morehead, Oct. 11, by letter from from

Presbyterian Church, Philadelphia, Pa.

Hannah Graff (m. Geo. E. Smith), Oct. 11, by letter, Preble.

Martha A. Hobby, Dec. 23, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Whitesboro.

E. V. Yates, Dec. 23, by letter from Bleecker Street

Church, Utica.

Margaret H. Yates, Dec. 23, by lntter from Bleecker Street

Church, Utica.

Catharine M. Palmer, Dec. 23, by letter from Manlius.

1840
Mrs. Frances Town (wife of Ezra), Feb. 7, by letter from

Salem Street Church, Boston.

Garret P. Elmendorf (m. Maria Barnes), Feb. 7, by letter

from Dutch Church, Kingston.

Henry A. Williams, Feb. 7, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Vernon.

Emeline Brown, Feb. 7, by letter from Congregational

Church, Volney.

Betsey Webb, April 3, by letter from Presbyterian Church,

Onondaga Hollow.

Mrs. Margaret Jermain Slocum (wife of Joseph), April 3,

by examination.

Harriet S. Vosburgh, April 3, by examination.

Sarah M. Beman, March 20, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Preble.

James E. Lawrence, July 3, by letter from Camillus.



30 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Amanda Smith, July 3, by letter from 1st Presbyterian

Church, Utica.

Hannah Stevens, July 5, by letter from Salina.

Elizabeth Adams, July 5, by letter from Congregational

Church, Conway, Mass.

Zebulon Ostrom, Oct. 6, by letter from Salina.

Phebe Ostrom (wife of Zebulon), Oct. 6, by letter from

Salina.

Smith Ostrom, Oct. 6, by letter from Presbyterian Church,

Salina.

Laura Ostrom(wife of Smith), Oct. 6, Oct. 6, by letter from

Presbyterian Church, Salina.

Lucy M. Pierce, Oct. 6, by letter from Congregational

Church, N". Hartford.

Mary Jane Lewis, Oct. 6, by letter from Eichland.

Mary Ann Johnson, Oct. 6, by letter from LaPorte, la.

Sarah Marvin, Oct. 9, by letter from Clinton.

Adaline Messenger, Oct. 9, by letter from Manlius.

1841

Grove Lawrence, June 15, on profession.

Louisa Lawrence (daughter), June 15, on profession.

J. Danforth Dana, Aug. 2, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Buffalo.

Mrs. Diantha Dana (wife), Aug. 2, by letter from Presby-

terian Church, Buffalo.

Miss Amanda Morey, Aug. 2, by letter from 1st Presbyterian

Church, Auburn.

John Grover, Jr., Aug. 2, by letter from Cape Vincent.

Mrs. Jacob Eaynor, Aug. 2, by letter from 1st Presbyterian

Church, Chicago.

Mrs. Alana Cad well, Aug. 2, by letter from Congregational

Church, Utica.

Miss Amanda Cadwell, (daughter), by letter from Congre-

gregational Church, Utica.

Elisha Cadwell, Aug. 2, by letter from Presbyterian Church

Utica.

Eliza E. Gilbert, Aug. 2, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Lewiston.

Oliver R. Strong, Aug. 8, on profession.



List of Members, 1829-1850 31

Mrs. Maria Burrel, Dec. 20, by letter from Lutheran Church,

Parishville.

Revillo Keeler, Dec. 27, on profession.

Ezra Stiles, Dec. 31, by letter from Congregational Church,

Syracuse.

Auu S. Stiles (wife), Dec. 31, by letter from Congrega-

tional Church, Syracuse.

Frances Ann B. Stiles, Dec. 31, by letter from Congrega-

tional Church, Syracuse.

Miss Harriet Wheaton (en. George B. Walter), Dec. 31, by

letter from Presbyterian Church, Geneva.

Stephen Hopkins, Dec. 31, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Aurora.

Mrs. Catharine Judd, Dec. 31, by letter from Congregational

Church, Winsted.

Mrs. Mary Maynard, Dec. 31, on profession.

184t>

Daniel H. Orcutt, March 7, by letter, from Presbyterian

Church, Liverpool.

Lydia Orcutt (wife), March 7, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Liverpool.

Simon DeGraff, March 28, by letter from Reformed Dutch

Church, Cauhuawaga.

Catharine DeGraff (wife), March 28, by letter.

Mrs. Jemimaette T. Farmer (wife of Marcellus), March 28,

by letter from Presbyterian Church, Hempstead, L. I.

Rachel F. Soper, March 28, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Cooperstown.

Mrs. Elizabeth Putnam, June 21, on profession.

Miss Jane Agnes Hopkins (m. Theodore F. Andrews), June

21, on profession.

D. B. Bickford June 21, by letter from Presbyterian Church,

Manilas.

Roxanna Bickford (wife), June 21, Presbyterian Church,

Manilas.

Mary M. Bickford (daughter, m. Alfred Cobb), June 21, by

letter from Presbyterian Church, Manlius.

Miss Marietta Dean, June 21, by letter, Raynham, Mass.

Mrs. Lois Xott, June 24, on profession.



32 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Matthew L. Silsbee, June 24, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Kennedyville.

Miss Barbara Hook, June 24, by letter, Attica.

Miss Almira Shiff, June 26, by letter, Cazenovia.

Mrs. Almira R. Hebbard (wife of Russel Hebbard), Sept. 30,

by letter, Fayetteville.

Mrs. Margaret Sabine (wife of Joseph F.) Sept. 30, by let-

ter, Camillus.

Mrs. Mary Provost (Mrs. Morton) Dec. 5, by letter, from

Carmine Street Church, New York.

Mrs. Susan P. Richardson, Dec. 5, by letter from Congre-

gational Church, Hadley, Ct.

Mrs. Ruth Dickson (mother of Mrs. Horace White, and

grandmother of Ambassador A. D. White), Dec. 30,

by letter, Homer.

Miss Mary Bradley, Dec. 30, by letter from Groton.

Alfred E. Sloan, Dec. 30, by letter from Pompey.

Moses Lester, Dec. 30, by letter from Constantia.

Mrs. Lester (wife), Dec. 30, by letter from Constantia.

Miss Phebe Allen, Dec. 30, by letter from M. E. Church,

Syracuse.

Mrs. Eureka Spafford Lawrence (wife of James R.), Dec.

30, by examination.

1843

Mrs. Elizabeth Group, Jan. 24, by letter from Weedsport.

Mrs. Louisa Spencer (wife of Champion), Feb. G, by ex-

amination.

Daniel Bradley, March 16, by letter from Groton.

Sarah Bradley (wife), March 16, by letter from Groton.

Mrs. Naomi Gifford (wife of Calvin), March 23, by ex-

amination.

Joseph C. Spencer (brother of Israel S.), March 28, by ex-

amination.

Maria Denton, March 28, by examination.

Mrs. Melissa Gould, March 30, by letter from Skaneateles.

Mrs. Julia Jerome, March 30, by letter from Skaneateles.

Mrs. Mary E. Barker, March 30, by letter from W. Stock-

bridge, Mass.

Mrs. Jane Winton, April 26, by examination.



Ust Of Members, 1826-1850 33

Calvin Gifford (father of Henry), April 26, by examination.

Joseph F. Sabine, April 20, by examination.

John W. Wilson, April 26, by letter from Harrisburg.

Ann Eliza "Williams, May 1, by examination.

Joshua 8. Williams, May 1, by examination.

Miss Susan Olds, May 1, by examination.

Alexander Duncan, May 18, by letter from Harrisburg.

Ann M. Duncan, May 18, by letter from Harrisburg.

Lyman Bolton, July 3, by letter from Congregational

Church, Syracuse.

Sarah Xolton, July 3, by letter from Congregational

Church, Syracuse.

Caroline Nolton, July 3, by letter from Congregational

Church, Syracuse.

Mrs. Nancy E. Xott, July 3, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Salina.

Allen Butler, July 3, by letter from Congregational Church
Pittsfield.

Lucy Butler (wife), July 3, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Greenbusb.

Rachel B. Mylcraine, July 3, by letter from Reformed Dutch
Church, Harlem.

Sarah A. Sears, July 3, by letter from Reformed Dutch
Church, Harlem.

John Leslie, July 3, by examination.

Sarah C. Teller, July 3, by examination.

Christina Lawrence, July 3, by examination.

Julia Sprague, July 7, by letter from 4th Presbyterian

Church, Albany.

Airs. Amelia C. Griswold, July 7, by letter from Presby-

terian Church, Salina.

Mrs. Margaret Leslie, July 7, by examination.

Elizabeth Henry, July 7, by examination.

Dorinda Schunerman, July 7, by examination.

Joseph Barton, Sept. 27, by letter from 4th Presbyterian

Church, Albany.

Elizabeth 0. Barton, Sept. 2?, by letter from 4th Presby-

terian Church, Albany.

Miss Harriet Scott, Sept. 27, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Liverpool.



34 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Mrs. Mary Hooker, Sept. 27, by letter from Rochester.

Mrs. Margaret Eobe, Sept. 27, by letter from Wampsville.

Benj. R. Xorton, Sept. 27, by letter from Palmyra.

Joseph Barber, Sept. 27, by letter from Skaneateles.

Mrs. Chloe Barber, Sept. 27, by letter from Skaneateles.

Miss Susan Barber, Sept. 27, by letter from Skaneateles.

Charles H. Stoughton, Sept. 27, by letter from 1st Presby-

terian Church, Troy.

Mary Eaynor, Sept. 27, by examination.

Mrs. Mary Wilbourne, Oct. 2, by letter from 4th Presby-

terian Church, Albany.

1844

Elizabeth Raynor, Jan. 5, by examination.

William Ragg, Jan. 5, by letter from Reformed Dutch

Church, Patterson.

Margaret McMartin Ragg (wife), Jan. 1, by letter from Re-

formed Dutch Church, Patterson.

Edwin J. Dunning, Jan. 5, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Ithaca.

Lucy Augusta Dunning (wife), Jan. 5, by letter from Pres-

byterian Church, Ithaca.

Mrs. Lydia M. Stoughton, Jan. 5, Baptist Church, Shafts-

bury, Vt.

Simon V. A. Featherly, March 25, by letter from Reformed

Dutch Church, Xisoayuna.

Dr. Proctor C. Samson, March 25, by examination.

Mrs. Sophia M. Gere (wife of Robert Gere), April 1, by

letter from Episcopal Church, Manlius.

Miss Ann Stitts, April 1, by examination.

Edward P. Reed, June 3, by letter from Homer.

Calvin Col ton, July 5, by letter from Presbyterian Church,

Manlius.

James Leonard Ripley, July 5, by letter from Brooklyn.

Ruth Ripley (wife), July 5, by letter from Brooklyn.

Mrs. Lucy A. Spencer (wife of J. C), July 5, by letter

from Congregational Church, Onondaga.

Miss Sarah Alexander, July 5, by letter from Moravia.

Wessel B. Van Wagenen, July 7, by letter from Reformed

Dutch Church, Jamesville.



List of Members, 1826-1850 35

Lamira Van Wagenen (wife), July 7, Reformed Dutch

Church, Jamesville.

Dr. William A. Groves, Oct. 5, by letter from 1st Church,

Hartford.

Mrs. Rachel Wood, Oct. 5, 1st Baptist Church, Albany.

1845

Abraham Fredendall, Jan. 3, by letter from M. E. Church,

Albany.

Susan Fredendall (wife), Jan. 3, by letter from M. E.

Church, Albany.

Mrs. Mary Ann Bonner, Jan. 3, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Schenectady.

Mrs. Alvira Kelsey, April 4, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Cold water, Mich.

Mrs. Sophia Fitch (mother of T. B. F.), April 4, by letter

from Congregational Church, Clinton.

Mrs. L. M. Lathrop, April 6, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Jordan.

Mrs. Sarah Forman (wife of Major Forman), April 6, by

examination. 140JL482
Mrs. Charlotte Wood, May 23, by examination.

Henry M. Horton, June 20, by letter from 1st Presbyterian

Church, Auburn.

Dr. Thomas D. Washburn, June 20, by letter from Congre-

gational Church, Grafton, Mass.

Alfred Cobb, June 20, by letter from Duane Street Presby-

terian Church, New York.

Mrs. Mary Ann Reynolds, June 20, by letter from Presby-

terian Church, Cato.

Waterman Lyon, June 20, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Mecklenburg.

Israel Huntington, June 20, by letter from Associate Re-

formed Church, Geneva.

Mary Huntington (wife), June 20, by letter from Presby-

terian Church, Geneva.

Maj. Samuel S. Forman, June 20, by examination.

Miss Cordelia Hall (m. George Raynor), July 5, by ex-

amination.

Mrs. Ann Elizabeth White, July 5, by letter from Presby-

terian Church, Ciroleville, 0.



36 Early Records oj First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Henry Leavenworth, July 5, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Mexico.

John Campbell, July 5, by letter from 4th Presbyterian

Church, Troy.

Mrs. Campbell, (wife), July 5, by letter from 4th Presbyterian

Church, Troy.

J. Hascall Stearns, Oct. 3, by letter from 1st Presbyterian

Church, Buffalo.

Miss Joanna Hopkins, Oct. 3, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Milan, 0.

Timothy Hough, Oct. 3, by letter from Congregational

Church, East Bloomfield.

Samuel S. Stebbins, Oct. 3, by letter from Congregational

Church, Sherburne.

Laura Stebbins (wife), Oct. 3, by letter from Congregational

Church, Sherburne.

Mrs. Andrew J. Thorp, Oct. 3, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Honesdale, Pa.

Edward H. Babcock, Oct. 3, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Truxton.

EhodaA. (Trowbridge) Babcock (wife), by letter from Pres-"

byterian Church, Truxton.

Mrs. Mary Cobb, Oct. 3, by letter from Eeformed Dutch
Church, Chittenango.

Mr. Nathan Cobb, Oct. 3, by letter from Eeformed Dutch
Church, Chittenango.

Miss Frances Cobb, Oct. 3, by letter from Eeformed Dutch
Church, Chittenango.

Miss Catherine Cobb, Oct. 3, by letter from Eeformed
Dutch Church, Chittenango.

Miss Jerusha Cobb, Oct. 3, by letter from Eeformed Dutch
Church, Chittenango.

Mrs. Charles H. Tozer, Oct. 3, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Fort Covington.

1846

Steuben Eexford, Jan. 2, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Norwich.

Mrs. Sarah Jane Dillaye (wife of Henry A. Dillaye), Jan.

2, by letter from Presbyterian Church, Norwich.



List of Members, 1826-1850 37

Miss Catherine Reynolds (m. Darwin L. Pickard), Jan. 2,

by letter from Presbyterian Church, Cato.

Miss Julia E. Reynolds (m. LeGrand Marvin), Jan. 2, by

letter from Presbyterian Church, Cato.

Miss Roxanna Palmeter, April 2, by letter from Congrega-

tional Church, Eaton.

Miss Laura J. Huntington (m. Fitch), April 2, by letter

from Presbyterian Church, Penn Yan.

Edwin Dunbar, April 2, by letter from Presbyterian Church,

Cazenovia.

William C. Finck (m. Gifford), April 2, by examination.

Mrs. Laura Starin, April 2, by examination.

Julia Bickford, April 2, by examination.

Miss Lydia Ostrom, April 2, by examination.

Miss Lucy Barker (m. Lyman Conkey), April 2, by exam-

ination.

Miss Almira Barker (m. Ambrose L. Smith), April 2, by ex-

amination.

Mrs. Georgianna Rust (wife of Spencer H.), by examination.

Miss Penelope Slattery, April 2, by examination.

Frederick Voshall, April 2, by examination.

Mrs. Clarissa (Babcock) Westcott, (first wife of Dr. Amos
Westcott), April 10 by examination.

Mrs. Ann Mary Butts, April 10, by examination.

Mrs. Electa Hotchkiss, April 10, by examination.

Miss Frances Sharp (m. Alvord), April 10, by examination.

Alvah Church, April 10, by examination.

William Cadwell, April 10, by examination.

Mrs. Tryphena Brockway, senior, April 17, by examination.

Miss Lucy Baker, April 17, by examination.

Mrs. Caroline Tuttle, April 17, by examination.

Polly A. Adams, July 3, by letter from Presbyterian Church,

Liverpool.

Miss Priscilla Allen, Aug. 17, by letter, from 3d Presby-

terian Church, Rochester.

Miss Mary B. Allen (m. King), Aug. 17, by letter from

3d Presbyterian Church, Rochester.

David Grant, Aug. 10, by letter from Presbyterian Church,

Victory.



38 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Salome Grant (wife), Aug. 10, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Victory.

Mrs. Harriet H. Norton, Sept. 28, by letter from Presby-

terian Church, Amboy.
Dr. Joseph Dunlap, Oct. 2, by letter from Congregational

Church, Syracuse.

Alexander Thompson, Oct. 2, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Jordan.

Louisa M. Thompson (wife), Oct. 2, by letter from Presby-

terian Church, Jordan.

Evelina B. Eobinson, Nov. 8, by examination.

Jane Eliza G. Eobinson, Nov. 8, by examination.

M. Louisa Eobinson, Nov. 8, by examination.

William B. Ferry, Dec. 21, by examination.

Mrs. Marion E. Ferry, Dec. 21, by letter from Baptist

Church, Manlius.

1847

Eli Eaymond, Jan. 1, by letter from Presbyterian Church,

Waterloo.

Elizabeth Eaymond, Jan. 1, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Waterloo.

Mrs. Jennette S. Hudson, (wife of A. A. Hudson), Jan. 1,

by letter from W. Springfield, Mass.

Mrs. Harriet H. Myers, March 29, by letter from Presbyte-

rian Church, Salina.

Mary E. Gilbert, March 29, by examination.

Miss Harriet Newell (m. Kellom), April 3, letter from 1st

Congregational Church, Longmeadow, Mass.

Miss Mercy Walter (m. Dr. Charles Elliott), July 2, by

letter from 1st Presbyterian Church, Ann Arbor.

Charlotte Bennett, July 2, by letter from 2d Presbyterian

Church, Camillus.

Mrs. Mary (Babcock) (Lynde) Wicks (wife of Edward B.),

July 2, Congregational Church, Truxton.

William Lockwood, July 2, by letter from 1st Congrega-

tional Church, Greenwich, Ct.

Ann Lockwood, July 2, 1st Congregational Church, Green-

wich, Ct.

Judson Webb, July 2, by letter from Presbyterian Church,

Onondaga Hollow.



List of Members, 1826-1850 39

Henry C. Leavenworth, Dec. 3, by letter from Congrega-

tional Church, Yale College.

Billy Trowbridge, Dec. 7, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Truxton.

Polly Trowbridge (wife), Dec. 7, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Truxton.

Augustus Remington, Dec. 17, by letter from 2d Presby-

terian Church, "Watertown.

Esther Remington (wife), Aug. 17, by letter from 2d Pres-

byterian Church, Watertown.

1848
Samuel M. Tracy, (m. Susan Huntington, daughter of

Israel), March 31, by letter from Presbyterian Church,
Newark.

Emeline B. Avery, March 31, by letter from Presbyterian

Church. Marathon.

Miss Frances E. Avery (m. Xathan Cobb), March 31, by

letter from Presbyterian Church, Marathon.

Mrs. Clarissa Higby, March 31, by examination (Apulia).

Miss Melinda Bennett, May 22, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Camillus.

Mrs. Kellogg ('?), June 30, by letter from 2d Presbyterian

Church, Syracuse.

Miss Helen Palmer, Oct. 27, by letter from 1st Presbyterian

Church, Ann Arbor.

Samantha B. Caswell, Oct. 27, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Amsterdam.

Mrs. Mary A. Maltbie (wife of Rev. E. D. Maltbie), 1st

Presbyterian Church, Lansingburg.

1849

John A. Livingston, Jan. 5, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Fulton.

Mrs. Jane G. Livingston (wife), Jan. 5, by letter from

Presbyterian Church, Fulton.

Mrs. Henry A. Starin, Jan. 5, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Wampsville.

Mrs. Lucy Hatch, Jan. 5, by letter from 1st Presbyterian

Church, Auburn.

Albert Becker, Jan. 5, by letter from Congregational

Church, LaFayette.



40 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Miriam Becker (wife), Jan. 5, by letter from Congrega-

tional Church, LaFayette.

Miss Olivia Slocum (m. Eussel Sage), Jan. 5, by examination.

Miss Sarah Grant, (m.—), Jan. 5, by examination.

Mrs. Mary Ann Cadwell, March 30, by letter from Presby-

terian Church, Salina.

Mrs. Emeline Hulin, March 30, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Onondaga.

Mrs. Grace Whitlock, March 30, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Schenectady.

E. M. Skinner (and wife), March 30, by letter from Park
Church, Syracuse.

Mrs. Eunice Skinner (daughter of Israel Huntington),

March 30, by letter from Park Church, Syracuse.

Mrs. Eachael Eowe, March 30, by letter from 1st Congrega-

tional Church, Farmington.

Miss Harriet P. Eeynolds (m. Cheney White), March 30, by
letter from 1st Presbyterian Church, Camillus.

Mrs. Lizetta Markham (wife of DeWitt C.) March 30, by let-

ter from 2d Presbyterian Church, Auburn.

Dr. Henry P. Coon, July 1, by letter from 10th Presbyterian

Church, Philadelphia.

Mrs. Henry P. Coon, Oct. 5, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Hudson.

Mrs. Elizabeth Eexford, Oct. 5, by letter from Congrega-

tional Church, W. Granville.

1850

Dr. Wm. Manlius Smith, Jan. 4, by letter from Presbyter-

ian Church, Manlius.

Frances L. Smith (wife), Jan. 4, by letter from Presbyter-

ian Church, Manlius.

Adelia Van Husen (m. Henry Wheeler), March 18, by ex-

amination.

Mrs. Harriet B. McHarg (wife of Eev. C. M. McHarg,
2nd pastor First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse,)

Dec. 30, by letter from Presbyterian Church, Coopers-

town.

Miss Mary Barker (m. John Smith), Dec. 30, by examin-

ation.



List of Members, 1826-1851 41

1851

Stowell L. Weld, Jan. 3, by letter from 2d Congregational

Church, Stonington.

Ludentia A. Weld (wife), Jan. 3, by letter from 2d Congre-

gational Church, Stonington.

Mrs. Sarah Pratt, Jan. 3, by letter from 1st Congregational

Church, Hartford.

Thomas L. Clark, Jan. 3, by letter from Presbyterian

Church, Monroe, Mich.

Deborah Clark, Jan. 3, by letter from Presbyterian Church,

Monroe, Mich.

Mary C. Hough (wife of Timothy), Jan. 3, by letter from

1st Congregational Church, East Bloomfield.

Miss Melinda Ewers, Jan. 3, by letter from 1st Congrega-

tional Church, Caneadea.

Emily Lathrop, Jan. 3, by letter from Park Church, Syra-

cuse.

Mrs. Maria (Miller) Gillett (wife of Amos), Jan. 3, by ex-

amination.

(Rev. John Watson Adams, D.D., Pastor 1st Presbyterian

Church, Syracuse, died April 4, 1850.)



SUPPLEMENT.

Names omitted from foregoing list, by Dr. Adams,
being names of members dismissed to other churches, de-

ceased, suspended, or irregularly withdrawn previous to

1835. (Compiled from Manual, 1835.)

Frederick Phelps,

Edward Chapman,

Eufus Morse,

Dr. Jonathan Day,

Agrippa Martin,

Benoni Stilson,

Anna Phelps,

Florilla Chapman,

Melinda Kasson,

Theodosia Wall,

Deborah Webb,

Catharine Marble,

Nancy Toogood,

Miss Eliza Parsons (m. —
Porter),

Elizabeth Cummings,

Julia Northam,

Mary A. Huntington,

Samuel H. Hammond,
Achsah Servis,

Almira Rathbone,

Miss Cleora Thayer (m.

John Reed),

Catherine Seymour,

Peter Moshell,

Sarah Moshell,

Mary T. Wright,

Levi Chapman,

Pamelia Chapman,

Meribah Totten,

Ashley Rathbone,

Deborah Castle,

Caroline Castle,

Cynthia Castle,

George W. Hickcox,

Sarah Hickcox,

Rulon Chapin,

Emma Chapin,

Miss Sally Gaylord (m.

Wells),

Rebecca Shoudy,

Daniel Bradley, Jr.,

James B. Tousley,

Elam Wilber,

William Hurry,

Sarah Clarke,

Adaline Hurry,

Betsey N. Luce,

John L. Brown,

Royal West,

Herman Phelps,

Louisa Whitney,

John Kelley,

Joseph Cauda,

Betsey Hall,

Amanda M. Hall,

Mary Yates,

J. Augustus Hall,

Mary Sprague,

Julia Carpenter,

(42)



Supplement 43

Cynthia Barker,

Catherine Pells,

Betsey Williams,

Frances Hebbard,

Emma Webb,

Elias Smith,

Jane Morey,

Evelina Mather,

Maria Shears,

Mahala Garrison (m.

Marshall),

Mary Bennet,

Alma Ann Smith,

David Hall,

Charles Dodge,

Angelina Monroe,

Betsey Webb,

Sarah Alexander,

Mary Ann Seymour,

Lydia Perkins,

Hannah Crager,

Joseph Perkins,

Elisha Thurston,

Minerva Stanton,

Maria L. Johnson,

Israel Showdy,

Maria Heermans,

Henrietta Kasson,

Eliza Swarts,

Marian Parker,

Julia Whitney,

Sally Windsor,

Darius Windsor,

Samuel Copp, Jr.,

Isaac Luddington,

William Sharp,

Thankful Boynton,

Elbert Norton,

Josiab Barker,

Eunice Riley,

Maria Tainter (m. Isaac

Briggs),

Sarah Bradley,

Harriet McDougal,

Sophia Raynor,

William F. Barnes,

W. K. Lathrop,

Horace Pemberton,

Zenas G. Windsor,

Helen Webb,
Catherine Lee,

Hannah Hall,

Margaret D. Tripp,

Zebulon Rust,

Charles Rust,

Esther Rust,

Avira Parsons,

Maria Davis,

Alonzo H. Whitney,

Betsey West,

S. C. Jacoby,

Henry Sloan,

Maria Eady (m. John H.

Huston or Hutton),

Dominic Andrews (m. Miss

— Ladu),

Allen C. Wilber,

Noah Davis,

Betsey Davis,

Angelina Davis,

Marin (ireer,

Lydia Keeler,

Marin Wilber,

Solomon Merriman,

Calvin Ellis, Jr.,

Harriet Stevens,

Mary Dana,

Mary Dana 2d,

Rebecca Dana (m. Calvin

H. Luther),



44 Early Records of First Presbyterian Church, Syracuse

Ehoda Parker,

John T. Van Schaick,

William M. Clark,

Sally Ann Van Schaick,

Sally Wormwood,

Edwin S. Adams,

Esther Adams,

Melen Sing,

Frederick A. Kingsbury.



INDEX TO NAMES OF PERSONS.

Abbe. Charlotte -1

Abbott. Charles Win » . . 13

Harriet Elizabeth 13

Henrietta Esther 13

Lucretia 5, 13, 20
" Mary Louisa 13
" Samuel Junius 13

William 5, L3, 20

Adams, Caroline 19

Edwin S 11

Elizabeth 30
Esther II

John . . 11

Kev. John Watson, D. 1).

1,3, 12, 11

Geo. Kossuth 16

Mary 17

Mrs 16

Polly A L6, 37

Samuel L6

Susan 20

Agan, Harriet 28
Aiken, Hannah 8

Alexander. Amanda 1*
" Laura 26

Sarah 26, 13

Sarah 34

Wm 7, 1H

Allen, David H
• Mary H :'.7

Phoebe 32
Priscilla :'•"

William 4

Alvord. Lucy 24

Mary . . • 11

Thomas G 6

Ames, Betsey 21, 22
Andrews, Dominie 6, 43

Theodore F. . . . 12, 22, 31
" William 'j:'>

Anderson, Mr :i

Ashley, Catharine 20
"" Theodore 20

Austin. Polly 5
tavern 7

Avery, Anson A 11
" Emeline B ::'.'

Frances E 39

Babcock, A. H 15

Charles Trowbridge . . .15
Edward H 16, 36
Marv Elizabeth ... 16

Rhoda A 36
Tompkins .10

Bacon. Mr 9
Baker. I,uey :'"

Bannister, Mary in, 26
Barber. Chloe " 34

Emily 22

Joseph A
" Susan :ll

Barker, Almira '.','

Cynthia i:i

Daniel Webster 1:5

Esther 2ft

Josiah 1:;

Lorenzo 9

Barker. I.iu v '.''•

.Marv -10

Mary E
1'hebe Ann
William 13, 25

Barnes, Henry
Maria 12, 'J'.i

Wm F
Bait. hi. Alma

Elizabeth 33
Harriet 1-

Joseph
Mrs 15

Rebecca Fredenall . . .

!">

Theodore D 1:;, 28
Baster, Joseph . .

'.".'

Beattie, Nelson 27

Becker, Albert :''••

" Miriam 10

Bel!. Maria 20

Benian, Sarah M 29

Bennet, Ch.-ulotte 38
Margaret 10

Margaret Ann .... .26
Mary '

;

Melinda
Mrs 1

Thomas 1 H

Benjamin. John F 1"

Bentley, bitch .12
Betts, Thomas 5

Biekfcrd, D. B "•!

Julia : ; 7

'Mary M "• 1

" koxana 31

Bingham, Catharine 1"

Daniel 24

Mary .24

Birdseye, Ellen 7, 24

Kissel, Fidelia 8

Blair, Wm. K 3

Bliss, Celia
r>

Mary 28

Blood, Caroline 19

Blumer, Gabriel 23

Bolton, Charlotte 12

George
'

" Wm 10,26
Bonner, Man- Ann 35

Bonta, Adella 19

David 19

Peter
Samuel 8, 21, 24

Sarah 22

Booth. Adaline I

Boyd, Edward H 10

"Jane
Boynton, Daniel 20

Marv 1 21

Mrs' 19

Olive E 10

Thankful
Bowen. Elpha

~

Hrackit. Cyril H 9

Edward H 9

Bradley. Christopher Columbus . , 14

Columbus



46 Index to Names of Persons.

Bradley, Daniel Jr 42
" ' Daniel 32
" Darnel Carr 11

Geo. Willet 11

Huldah 28
" Joseph 6
" L,ucas 21
" Eucinda 21
" Mary ,32

Rowland Gilbert 11
" Sarah 32
" Sarah Elizabeth 11

Waterman Chapman . 14

Branch, Jane 23

lirayton, Ann 26
George 25

" Salina 25
Brewster, Daniel S 24

Briggs, Isaac 7

Kobt 10, 20
Urintnall, Hiram 11

" tavern 11

Brockway, Augustus F 3
' Maria 3
" Tryphena 37

Brooks, Ashlev 3
Daniel 5

Brown, Caleb . 25
Catharine 25

" Kmeline 29
Joel C 20

John 9

John L 42
" Sally

Brunson, Josiah 22
Buckland, Cornelia .... • . . . 11

Rurdick, Harriet 21
" John W 21

"Phebe 24
liurnet, George (5, 20

Helen 17

J. Gibson 13, 18,20
" Jane 20

Maria 19
Moses D 3, 19

Burnal, Eliza 10
Kurnham, Theodore 6
Burns. Peter 25

Mr fi

Burrel, Maria 31
Bnrril 3

Miriam 11

Burt. Moses 22
" Sarah 22

Butler, Allen 33
Lucy 33

Butterfield,' Polly 4

Butts, Ann Mary 15
Ann Man' 15, 37

Buttriek, Charlotte G 2(1

Cable, Wm. Henry 10
Cadwell, Abel 18

" Alana 30
Amanda 30

" Clarena Is
" Chloe 23

Elisha 30
Elizabeth 11, 29
Mary 29
Mary Ann 40

" William 37
Miss 7

Campbell. John 30
John L 5
Mrs 30

Cauda. Joseph 42
Candee, orrin 27

Carey, Bradley 20
Matilda 20

Carmichael, Isabella 8
Carpenter, Emily A 28

Julia 42
'• Vieit 28

Carson, George 27
Castle, Caroline 42

' Cynthia 42
'• Deborah 42

Caswell, Samantha B 39
Chapin, Emma 42

Rulon 42
Chapman, Chandler B 25

Dr 8
" Edward 42
" Eugene 25

Florilla 42
" Julia Ann 29

tevi 42
Pamelia 42

Cheesebro, Charles 27
" Phebe Esther 23

Silas 23
Silas J . . 27

Checksfield, George 5

Child, Mary 23
Chm ch, Alvah 37
Clancy, John 8
Clapp, Pamelia 25

Peter 10
" Sarah Mariah 10

Clark, Cedmus 4

Deborah 24, 41
" Erastus 23

Joseph B 21
" Northrop 4

Sarah 42
Thomas 6

" Thomas L 41

Wm. M 14

Clifford, Adney T 10
Clough, Pamelia 21

Clute, Mary 8

Coats, Angeline M 12

Cobb, Alfred 35
" Catharine 30
" Frances 30
" Jerusha 30
" Mary 36

Nathan 30
Coffin, Velina 20
Colton, Calvin 34

Colvin, George 4

Comstocks 5
Conkey '. 16

" Iyvmati 37
" Wm. Henry 10

Conway, Sarah 11

Conyiie, Catharine . 18

Cook, Eunice S 4
" Harriet 8
" Marv . . SIS

Kussell S 21
" Volnev 23

Cooper, Wm". H 22
Coon, Dr. Henry P 40

Mrs . .

" 40
Copp, Samuel Jr 43
Cornell, Nancy 4

Cornwall, Mary . 19
Cossit, Amoret 3

Courtney ' 8
Courran, Peter 10
Crager, Hannah 13

Craig, Wm 11

Cramer, David 13
Emily 13



Index to Names of Persons.

Cramer. Isaac '• 26

Isaac '•'

Pbebe 13

Crane, Man,- A
;}

Crans. Catharine >

Crapsev. Gabriel *

Crarv, Sarah -','

Creed, Helen *

Cummings, Elizabeth • -

Curtis. Harriet *

Cuyler. Julia A —
Dana, Anna Maria

}

(l

Daniel |s

Diantha
'"

J. Dauforth 30

" Mary fMary 2nd '>

Phebe A ]8
Rebecca ' ';;

Dauforth. Olive . . .

Dann, John
jj

Harrow, Luther -

Davis. Angelina
\ ;;

Ann -•'.

Betsey *»

Emily -;'

John •

Maria '•;

Noah ';

Samuel £

Davidson. Edward _'

Day, Eunice •'

Dean, Louisa
-J

Marietta ''

De Graff, Catharine 31

" Simon ••>

Delenback, Catharine 10

Delong. Abel 9

Den ham, James >

Dennv, John u
;

De Pew *j

Denton, Ann f'
Maria • - "z

Dickinson. Amelia 1<

Dea '

Elizabeth 20

Pliny I?. 20

Dickson. Ruth . 32

Dillave. Henry- A
• . • • 16, -']

Jessie Jacqueline 10

" Julia Florence 16

Sarah J
16

Doan 5
Dodge. Charles J- 1

Donaldson. Ann R -•'

Doolittle, Henrietta 11

Dorword. Agnes }

Dowd, Albro
|J

Downer, Betsey ,_'

Dunbar. Edwin £'

Duncan, Alexander . . - •
Ann M •;'

Dundas, Margaret 28

Dunlap. Dr. Joseph oo

Dunning, Edwin J •;

" Lucy Augusta \
Dunn Catharine 8

Durnford, Clarissa 24

Henry «
Dutton, Mary J " '

23

Dygert, Wm s

Eady, Margaret -22
'• " Maria '• '••

Eastman, Ezra
J"

Edwards, Alanson • ' 12
Dwight '-'

Edwards, Harriet 36

l.ydia . ,
IS

Sophia ...... 36

KHiott. Daniel .... '-.

Margaret 1"

Maiy '-'

Ursula 7, 3.1

Mr
|

Ellis, Ann Maria -'

'• Calvin Jr I;!

Elraendorf, ('.arret P 12, 39

Estus, Daniel i. '.'

Evans. Xoah '"'

Ewers, Melinda "

Farmer, Jemimaetta ;;1

Marcellus '•'

Fay, Eliza
''•

' Marietta «

Fellows. Amanda 14, 1

J

A. I. H. >'

Deacon '

'' Edward
Henry T

Featherly, Simon V. A '•}

Ferris
JJMaria —

Ferry, Marion E :

;

s

• ' Wm H : '!

Finch, Rosanna »

Finck, Win. C •'•'

Fisk. Wm '.'

Fitch, Charles Elliott _'

Eliza Sophia '_'

George 1;;
-

'~l

Laura
f'

Maria 28

Sophia » "c o-
" Thomas B ',

' '• '".'

William E ';'

Fleming. John ''

Forbes, Burnet
Jj

Jerusha -]
" John G W.24

Phebe Ann '

Sarah Phoenix H
Forman, Euphemia Mary JO

Mary E
f*j

'•
( MaJ.) Samuel S ;

;-_'

" Sarah ;';'

Foster, Susan 24

Fowler, Emily -']

Mary
Francis, D. J

'

Frazer. Kassou . . '.',

Freeman ... ;'

Martin j*

Mary ,'.'

Fredendall. Abraham 15, •;.'

Susan lft
. •

'

Frisbee. John *

Frost, James *

" Rebecca il

Gale. Margaret ®

Gaipin, Edward -

Galvin, lohn
;

Gardiner, Samuel _• •

Garrison, Mahala '•';,•

Gates, Alfred ,°

Gaylord, Mary Ann *

Sally '• ':

George, Ann •'

Thomas • • *

Gere, R Nelson ">> f •

" Robert
•• Sophia U
" Wm. Stanton "



48 Index to Names of Persons.

Gilbert, Elder 4
Eliza E 30
Mary E 38

" Melinda 5
Gifford, Calviu 25

33
" George 14

Henry 14, 22
14

Martha 14
" Nancy 25
" Phebe 19

Ruth 25
Gill, Watson 1

Gillet, Amos 12, 41
Cuitteau 9

Godfrey, Wm. H 22
Gould, Catharine 23

" Samuel A 9
Graff, Hannah Rebecca . . . . 11, 29
Grant, David 37

" Salome 38
Sarah 40

Graves. Alvah 5
Green 6

" Charlotte 21
" Lucretia 5, 20
" Maria 43
" Mercy 18

Gregg, Mary 9
Grier, Andrew 14, 19, 22

11
" John 9
" Sarah Maria 14

Griffin, Ann Eliza 21
7

Griffeth. Sarah Jane 7
Griswold. Amelia C 33
Gross. Linna 10
Grover, John Jr 30
Groves, Or. Wm. A 35
Group, Elizabeth 32

" Melissa 32

Hale 9
Hall, Amanda 42

Betsey 42
" Charles Carroll 14
" Cordelia 35
" Edward Living>ton 14
" Hannah 43
" Helen Maria 14
"

J. Augustus 42
John W 10

" Julia Ann 21
" Marv 21

Olivia 14
' Thomas Jefferson 14

Hamilton, Erastus 27
" Silvia 23

vVm 23
Hanchet, Henry 22

J. W 17
" Margaret 17
" Maria 3

Hammond, Samuel H 42
Hand, Silas 10
Harrall, Elizabeth ....... 9

Harrison, Chas. Worcester 13
" Maria 13 25
" Morris De Lamatter . .13

Hatch 9, 10
" Eleazer L 26
" Hannah W 27
" Lucy 89

Haggertv 10

H isbrojik, Diana 10

Hay, Harriet 5

Hayden, Elijah 7, 22
" Clarissa 22

Hebbard, Almira 32
" Frances 43

Russell 26, 32
Hecox, Charlotte 7, 21
Heerinans, Maria 43
Henry, Elizabeth 15, 33
Hess, Frances C 28

21
" Louisa 8, 21
" Mary 21

" E 28
R. L 12, 21

" Reuben Collins 12
Hickcox, Geo. W 42

Marv 21
Sarah 42

Higby, Clarissa . 39
Higgeson, John 8
Higgius, Sally 25
Hitdreth, Sally 7
Hilker, Rosanna 8
Hobby, Martha A 29
Hobart, Julia Ann 12
Hoi brook, Levi 17
Holt, Sally 18

" Timothy 20
Hook, Barbara 31

" Theodora 12
Hooker, George 17

Mary 34
Rachel 20

Hopkins, E 24
Daniel S, 10

" Jane Agnes .... 12, 22. 31
" Joanna 36

Luther 23
Folly 10

" Stephen 31
Hoppins, Pollv 8
Horton, Emily A 28

Geo. "William 27
" Henry M 27, 35
" James 26

Marv 26
Hotchkiss, Electa 37
Hough, Evelina 20

Mary C 41
" Timothy 36, 41

Houghtaliug, Laura 5, 18
Howe, E. P 1

Howlet, Myron . 26
Hoyt 4

" Adnah 13
" Hetsy 18
" Fliza 26
" Juliann 4
" Minerva IS
" Newton Osceola 13
" Noah 19
'.' Thomas 13, 14, 18
" Wm. H 12

Hubbell, Ferris 5
Huet, Moses 7
Huff, James 4, 22
Hudson, Albert A 16, 38

Chas. Albert 16
Geo . 6

" Helen Almira 16
Hulin, Emeline . . . 40
Humes, Mrs 10
Humphrey, Mary 21

Huntington, Bliss 7
Israel 35

''

I,aura J 37
Lydia Maria 9

Mary 35, 12



Index to Names of Persons. 4y

Huntley, Ann Eliza 11

Asabel 5
Solomon 7

Jackson 7

facoby, S.C . 13
" " Sarah E 22

James, Adeline 20
Mrs 5
Wm 1

Janes, Phebe 21

Jen ime, Julia 32
Johnson. Hannah 20

Maria I, 13

Mary Ann 30
Margaret 9
Martha 23
Phebe 21

Judd. Catharine 31
Judson, Charles 27

Karston, Christiana 28
is 5
Henrietta 43
Melinda 42

Keeler 4

Ezekiel 11

Lydia 13

Mary I
J 8

" Revillo 31
• Sally 19
" ta\ern . 6, 9

Widow 1

Kellogg, Amelia 6
Mrs 39

in, 11

Kelly. John 42
Kelsey, Alvira 3

r
>

Kendall. Charlotte 9
Killmer, Mary • 21
Killick. Wm 11

Kimball. Stephen 9

King, Jerush 6
a. Wm 9

iury, Frederick A -11

" " Will 11

Kinne Hotel 10

I.vdia Is

Mrs 10

Kirk, Geo. C 10
inn 10

mmer, C it harine 21

Knapp, E. N 6

Mehitable 8

Knifnn, Wm J . .
.">

Knower, Edmund 9

Ladu ti

" Brinkerhoff 22

Lane, Mary 11

Lathrop. Rliza 9, 19

Emily II

I H ." 22
I. M 35
Mary 9. 22

Pamelia
Susan 22
W. K 13

Lawrence, Charlotte 28
Christina
Eureka S 14, 32
Eureka . . . . . ' I

Gr >ve 30
Ma II

James R . . 1 ;

Louisa ...
Mary Florida . . .

Richard H

Lawrence. Sarah
Willie Horatio L6

Leavenworth, Klias \V . . .

Henry
Henry C. . . .

Lucinda. ...
t harine 13

" Jenette 28
Masi in ::

" Phebe
B

\ ii n
Elizabeth 15
John 15, ::;:

iret 1."'. :::;

Mar- net 1">

Martha 15
Mai v lane 15
Ross .

1.".

Thomas Cunningham . . 15
Leonard, Abigail 28

Mary 21

Peter
L'Esperience, Frances H . . . .

">

Letter, Moses 32
Mrs
M..rv Taue II, 30

Lincoln. Barney 8
Linds, p. W . 7

Litts, Palmer In

Livingstone, Jane '.'. ::•.'

John A 39
Lockwood, Ann 38

Wm 38

Lomrstreet 7

Lookintelly, Maria 9
Minerva 8

Lorondo, Jane in

Love. John 4

Lovecraft, Aaron 11

N 42

Luddington. Isaac 4:;

Luther, Calvin II 7

Lynds, Hannah Is

Susan M 19

\ Warren ... .27

Lyon, Waterman 11,
::">

Malcolm. Ann 21

Maltbie, Rev. E. D . . . .

Mary A
Manley, Louisa H
Mann, Frances 20

fonas Jr
Mary .' 6, 18
Mary 2nd 20

Mansion House 12

Marble, Adaliue I

Catherine 12

Maria
Widow t

Marcv. Lieut
Markham, Lizette
Marlette, Elizabeth 2::

Marsh. Flora
George Augustus

13

Mr 11

olive 11

Martin, Agrippa 12

Mary Anne ... . . 22

Marvin, Le Grand
Marian
Sarah . . .

Sarah . . .

n ; IS

Mathews
Rachel . .



50 Index to Names of Persons.

Maynard, Mary 31
Mayo, Dr. James L 25

" John 28
" Laura Ami 25
" Lydia 28

McBride, John 9
McDonald, Eliza 8
McDougal 6

" Catherine 25
Harriet 43

" Jane 21
" Margaret . 28

Peter . 21

McFarland 3

McHarg, Rev. CM .40
Harriet B 40

McKee, Elizabeth 11

McKinstry, Alexander 27
" Sarah 26

McKnignt, Anna 26
McLeod, James 9
Mead, Ann 18
" Martha D 8

Samuel 17

Meekham, Ebenezer 5
Megogy, Marian 8
Meldram, James 4

Merrell, G. S 1

Merril, Sarah 23
Merrill, Mason 12
Merriman, Solomon 4

Merrit, Elizabeth 11

Messenger, Adaline 30
Miekles, Eliza 25

Philo D 25

Milburn, Joseph Finch 15
" Mary 15

Miller, Charles T 4
" Maria 12, 41

Moffit, Jane 9

Monk, Rebecca 5

Monroe, Angelina 43
4

" Almeda 19

Moore, Caroline 20
Eliza 26

Morehead, Ann 29
" Sterling 6

Morehouse 10
Morey, Amanda 30

Elijah B 18

Jane 43

Morgan, David 20
Harriet R 24

" Nancy 20
" Nancy 5

Morley, Alonzo 10
Morse, Rufus 42
Moshell, Gertrude 20

Peter 42
Sarah 4'J

5

8

Moss, Angeline 4

Myers, Eveline 19
Harriet H 38
Margaret 29
Maria J 26

Mylcraine, Rachel B 33

Newell, Harriet 38
Newton, Harriet 17

Nichols, Lucv 4

Nolton, George G 27
" George H 16
" Lvman 33
'• Miriam Gertrude 16
" Miriam 18

Nolton, Robert H 16, 18, 21
Ruth M 24

" Sarah 33
Northam, Julia 42
Northrop, Gardiner B 10
Northrup, A. Judd 2
Norton, Benj. R 34

Daniel 8
Elbert 43

" Harriet H 38
Sarah 17

Nott, Lois 31
" Nancy E 33
" Nancy E 14

Noxon, james 11, 29

Olds, Henry 29
" Susan 33

Orcutt, Daniel H 31

Lydia 31

Ormsby, Leora 6

Osgood, Sarah 8

Ostrander, John 15
" Martha Ann 14

Renette C 14, 29
Wm. Weed 14

Ostrom, Adelia 5
" Alonzo Smith 13
" Emma Adelia 16
" Laura 30
" Lvdia 37

Phebe 30
Rev 5
Smith 13, 16, 30
Zebulon 30

Owen, Celestia 3
Owens, Thomas 6

Paddock 7
Palmer, Anne 21

Catherine M 29
" Christiana 26

Helen 39

Palmeter, Harry 8
" Roxanna 37

Parker, Emeline 9

Lvdia 18
" Marian 43
" Miriam 23
" Rhoda 44
" Sophia 6

Parks, Laura 10

Parsons, Avira 43
" Caroline 24
" Cornelia 21

Eliza 3, 42

George 20

Marv 23
" "2nd 23

Ruth 19

Pease, Amy D 21

Eugene 8, 21

Olive IV, 2!

Pells, Catherine 43

Pemberton, Horace 43

Perkins, Lydia 43
" Joseph 43

Perry, Anson B s

Phelps, Anna 42
" Dimmes 7, 18

Frederick 42
" Herman 42

Marv 24

Kalph R 6, 22

Phillips, John 12

Phinny, L. O 8

Pickard, Darwin L 37



Index to Names of Persons.

26,

Pierce, Catherine
Lucy M

Pinny, Chanty
Platto, Abigail H
Pool. John H
Pope. Charles

Charles
Charles C
Elizabeth

l'orter
Rachel

Powers, Dr
Pratt

Cynthia
Charles
Daniel
Daniel 15

" George Comstock
Lydia
Sarah Maria
Sarah
William

Prince, Frederic .

Provost. Mary
Putnam. Elizabeth

yuero, Joshua *

Quaekenbush. Fanny J 24

Nicholas -I

Ragg. Margaret McMartin :',
1

" ' William 34

Randall, Hiram it

Rathbone, Almira 12

Ashlev 42

Raymond, Eli . . 38
. Elizabeth 38

Ray nor, Betsey . .

Clarissa "-.">

Elizabeth 4

34
George 35
H 3

" Maria 2]

Mary 34
" Sophia 13

Rector, Joanna 24

Reed, Edward P 34
" John I, 42

Remington, Augustus :'.'.t

Esther 39
Rexford, Elizabeth 1(1

Reynolds. Catharine :'.?

Harriet P Id

Julia E 37
" Mary Ann 35

Rhines Tavern (i

Rhoades, A. Lucia 'J*

Elijah 28
" Hervev 28

" "F. F 27
Mary Ann 28

Rice, Emily ;i

Richards, Helmena R 24
Jerry 24

Richardson, Susan P 32
Riley, Eunice I

•',

Ripley. James Leonard 34
Ruth 34

Robbins, Levi 5

Robe. Margaret 34

Robinson 16
Charles Yates 16

Evelina
Jane Eliza G
M. Louisa

" tavern 6

Roechir, Catharine B
Rodgers, Mary

, , lo
- fane. 19

Rolf, Henry li .12
Root, Adonijah IS, 16, 19

1 >(ii indo
,

Edward Walstein 1

1

Eliza it,

Elizabeth 19

Emma , . 16
George 13
Mrs. Oren 14, 26
I Ten II

Sarah Eliza K>

Rose, Elizabeth 19
Martha 9, 17

Thomas 19

Ross, Abigail P II

Rounds, Mary Ann 7

Row,-. Elizabeth 26
Rachel 16

Rumrill, Alexander II

Kust, Amelia .21
" Charles 28, 43
" Charles Mortimer 16
" Georgianua 37

' Mansion House 7

Renette Weed 16

Spencer 15, 16, 27
" Stiles '.'7

" Zebulon

Sabine. Joseph F 32,33
Margaret

Samson, Ellen Elizabeth 17>

Dr. Proctor C 15, 34

Henry In

San ford, Charles 22

Eliza 28
" Marcus 22

Savage, Mary 12
Scadden, Robert :;

Schunerman, Dorinda 11, :;:'.

Eleanor 11.17
Garret 14, 27

John Watson. . II

Scott, Harriet 33
Scoville. Augustus 7

Sears. Sarah A 33

Servis, Ochsab 12

Deborah 21

Seymour, Catharine I.'

Mary Ann 13
" Mr. ". H

Sharp, Abigail 20
Frances 27

Win 13

Shattuck, Horace 21

Shears, Abigail 6
" Maria . 13

Shepherd. Elizabeth 9

Shields, John 5

ShifT, Almira 88

ShOUdy, Israel I

" Rebecca

Sikes, Oliver 11

Siler, Catharine 18

Silsbee, Matthew I, 32
Simmons. Asenath 6
Sing, Melon U
Skinner 7

E.M 16, I"

Edward Fitch ....
Slattern'. Penelope
Sloan, 'Alfred E 32

Anna
Cynthia 32



52 Index to Names of Persons.

Sloan, Henry 43
" Louisa 19

Slocum, Jermain 14
Joseph 29

" Margaret 14
" Jermain '29

Olivia 14
Smith, Alma Ann 43

'* Amanda 30
" Ambrose L, 37
" Augustus 28

David B 25
" Electa 19
" Elias 43
" Frances I, 40
" George 19

" R 11, 29
Jacobs 18

" James H 29
'" Louisa Lawrence 16

Medad D 27
" Rebecca 25

Silas F 19, 26
" Thomas 1, 16
" Wm. ManliusDr 40

Mr 8
Snyder, Sophronia 6

Soper, Rachel F 31
Southard, Elizabeth 8
Spafford, Eureka 10
Spencer, Champion 14, 32

J. C 15, 16, 32, 34
" Joseph Champlin 15

J • .. .
• • -.

9
" Letitia Louisa 14

Lucy A 34
" '• Mosely 16
" Mary Gertrude ... .14

Sperry, Lavina 12
Sprague, Julia 33

Mary 42
Stanton, Minerva 43

" Rufus 20
" Van Ransselaer 21

Stariu, Chloe 18
" Henry A 39

H. W 18
" Jane Ann 18
" Laura 37

Starr, Samuel R 27
Stearns 11

"
J, Hascall 36

Stebbins, Laura 36
" Samuel S 36

Stedman, Elizabeth 6
Stevens, Eben C . . . . .... 22

" Hannah 30
" Harriet 43
" Nancy 26

Stiles, Ann S 25, 31

Ezra 24, 31
" Frances B 31

Stilson, Benoni 42
Stitts, Ann 34
Stockdale, Caroline 20
Stolp, Betsy 7

"' Sophronia 23
Stone, Seymour H 1

Stowell. Avery W 25
Strong, Emily 8

Harriet 9
•' Oliver R 30

Strongman .Frederick 8
Stoughton, Charles H 34

" Lvdia M 34
Sullivan, Michael 9
Swarts, Eliza 43
Swereen, John 8

Swift, Walter W 27
Symes, Jane B 23

Tainter, Maria 43
Taintor, " 7
Talcott, Asa 8
Tarpany, Richard 3
Taylor, Asahel 5

" Mary 11
" Nancy Maria 28

Tefft, Dr. Nathan R 8
Teller, Sarah C ... 33
Ten Eyck, Maria 3

" Nancy 8
Thaver, Cleora 4, 42

Elizabeth 9
" Mary 7

Thompson, Abraham 7
Alexander 16, 38

" Maria Louisa . ... 16, 38
Thomas, Henry 8
Thorp, Andrew J 36
Thurber, Frances Maria 13

"' Jane Ann 13
Paschal 13

Thurston, Elisha 43
Tinker, Reuben 3
Toby . . 3
Toogood, Nancy 42
Torrey, Elder Timothy 4

Totten, Meribah 42

Town, Elizabeth 7, 20
" Eliza 6
" Ezra 13, 27
" Elizabeth Cook 13
" Frances 29
" Frederic Bowen ...... 16
" Sylvester R 12
" Wm. C 10

6

Townsend, AnnW 25

Thomas 25

Touslev 8
" Elizabeth 7

" James B 42

Tozer, Charles H 36

Tracy, James G 8
Samuel M 39

Tripp, Elizabeth .
24

" Margaret D 43
" Warren 7

Trowbridge, Billy 39

Polly 39

Tucker, George J 4

Turner, James W 10

Turnier, Mary C 23

Tuttle, Caroline 37
" Esther Anne 9

Valentine. Abrs ham 7

Vanalstine, James P 6

Van Alstine, Margaret 10

Van Buren, Eve 17
" Harmon W 17

Vandusen, Mary K

Van Husen, Adelia 40

Stephen 19

Van Rensselaer, Joshua Forinan. . .13
" Rensselaer . . . . 10

V 13

Van Schaick, John T 44
" Sally Ann 44

Van Slyke. Adalihe 11_

Van Tassel, Marietta 7

Van Wagenen, Lamira 35
Wessel B 34

Varian, Ann Eliza 10



Index to Names of Pit sons. 53

V irney, Hannah 5
• ' Maria 7

Altliea E .11
\ mil. Silly 9

S 29
Noi man lo

Voshall, l'"i ederick 37

w. i
M "in. Marg ret 29

Walker. Polly 23

Wall, Maria .10
i

31

M .1 i.l 1 <

Mercy
Wandell, Betsy I

Warner, Maria 21

Mary 5
"

- :

Warren. Wtn. A 11

igton, Win 22

Washburn, Dr Thos. l> 35
-, Aaron 8
Harriet 22

Margarel 22

3

Ann 20

Webb, Betsey 29
'• 13

Deborah 42
" Emma 43

Helen 13

Judson
Louisa 25

Webster, Mary o
H 9

•• Martha 29

Weld, Uidentia A 41

Stowell L H
1

5
" Eliza 5

15, 3"i

Edw ird Nbyes 15

13

Royal 42

Whalen, Eveline 4

Wheaton, Caroline M 26

Charles A 7, 24

Elvira 9
" Harriet 31

Wl-.edon, Charles !»

Wheeler, Benjamin 8
Mr 8

A. D 32

Ann Elizabeth
Charles 16

Edward 6

Mrs. Horace 32

Jane Ann 13, 28

John 16

John 11

Mary 22

Thomas 25

Whitlock, Grace 1"

Whitnev, Alonzo H 13

" " Cordelia 6

Julia
'<'•

Louisa 12

Whittemore, Lois E 23

i.lli

Elli i.\ nd(
Mary .

Mary 1

Wilber, Allen C .

n r_'

Mai ia

Wilbourne, .Mary
15

Bai ton . . . . 15

Emma 9
Williams, Annan '.I

Ann i [liza

B< tsey 18

r.p

Henry A
J. ishua S

" Thomas 26
a, Ann 11)

" l lanuah
John W
'i.ydia

"

Mar\ Ann G
" Mary Jane 13

Nancy P
" S: muel :'.

William T 18
\\ illiam V 27

Windsor, Darius
Sally 13

Zeuas c. 13

Winton, jam 82
Wismore, Purlina 24

15

Charli .il.- lirown 15

Charlotte :<•">

Henrietta 11

Henry Raynor 15

Isabella Smith 1

"•

Julius Joseph 15

Marcella G H>

Maria 11

Racial
So] hronia 28

ulT, Daniel 7

Charlotte Amanda . . .12
1 1 n at Louisa 12

. . . 12

Mrs Jason C. . 12, 1", 'J.'.. 27
" Jason C 18

Woods .
' 6

Woodward, Sally M '.'I

.. orth, Selah 12

. Christiana 23
l"

wood, Sally
-,\ Michael fi

Wright
Josiah 12, 17

Josiah 5

MaryT 12

Sarah Bushnell 12

Wyman, John V ~

Yates, Margaret H '-"'

Mary
•' R. V

Young, Charlotte 4



910 i














